
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.gov   

 

MEETING AGENDA 

June 11, 2024 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty  

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL and/or CORRECTION OF MINUTES – 5/28/24  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

9:00 a.m. TRUTH IN TAXATION PUBLIC HEARING – Resolution 2024-015 

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD UPDATES 

  FINANCE – Approval of Bills 

  OLD BUSINESS 

 A)  Consider making the Infant in the Workplace Policy a permanent program.  

NEW BUSINESS 

A) Consider extending the agreement with Venture North for CDBG loan 

management. 

B) Consider approving an interlocal agreement for Material Management 

planning.  

C) Consider approving Nationwide plan document amendment adding Income 

America. 

D) Consider approving budget amendment to recognize revenues and expenditures  

related to an MDNR Trust Grant for the Crystal Lake Outlet project.   

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS –   

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –  

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

 9:30   CLOSED SESSION: Regarding collective bargaining, MCL 15.268(c). 

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Times Subject to Change  

 

 

http://www.benzieco.gov/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty


 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the 

Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board 

Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to 

receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly 

scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of 

common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times 

are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how 

long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they 

wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the 

meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer 

presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time 

frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond 

to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or 

disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the 

comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, 

responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier 

understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.   

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an 

interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and 

he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  

Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board. 

 Commissioner Contacts: 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake 

Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of  

 Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ..………………………..231-920-5028 

District    III – Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter  

  Road going West) …............................................................231-822-4067 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,  

   36 and 35 East of Case Road)…….……………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections  

      31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)…….……………..…231-822-4066 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying  

west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..……......231-822-4065 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............231-651-0647 
January 3, 2024 



 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

May 28, 2024 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met in a regular session on Tuesday, May 28, 2024, in 

the Frank Walterhouse Board of Commissioners Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, 

Beulah, Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Bob Roelofs. 

 

Present were: Commissioners Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke 

 

The invocation was given by Commissioner Roelofs and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Cunningham, to approve the agenda as amended, removing the 

9:40 a.m. Presentation from Networks Northwest.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, 

Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Cunningham, seconded by Nye, to approve the regular session minutes of May 14, 2024, 

as presented.  Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke    

Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Motion by Nye, seconded by Markey, to approve the closed session minutes of May 14, 2024, as 

presented.  Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   

Motion carried. 

 

9:03 a.m.  Public Comment – None  

 

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMENTS 

Sheriff Rosa stated that it was a busy Memorial Day weekend.  K-9 Omar and Deputy Dumond, his 

handler, had a successful tracking this weekend.  An individual took off through the woods after a 

traffic stop, and they were first on the scene.  24-hour road patrol is going well. 

 

Doug Durand, Benzie Senior Resources Director, provided a written report and was available to 

answer any questions.  

 

FINANCE 

Bills:  Motion by Sauer, seconded by Cunningham, to approve payment of the bills from May 10, 

2024, through May 23, 2024, in the amount of $308,365.76, as presented.  Roll call.  Ayes:  

Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke     Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Kelly Long, County Treasurer reported that she will be holding a meeting/training with the local 

townships, city and village Treasurers, this Thursday from 10:00 a.m. to noon.  All but one 

Treasurer has confirmed that they will be here.  
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NEW BUSINESS: 

Consider authorizing easement with Zetterberg Trust for existing property access pointes near Point 

Betsie:  Motion by Sauer, seconded by Markey, to authorize an access easement with the Zetterberg 

Family Trust for access to their property off from Point Betsie Road and that the Chair be 

authorized to sign such easement documents, with the Zetterberg family to be responsible for 

recording of such documents with the Register of Deeds.   Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Consider approving MOU with MDOC for Probation/Parole.:  Motion by Warsecke, seconded by 

Nye, to authorize a five-year Memorandum of Understanding between the Michigan Department of 

Corrections and Benzie County for a printer/copy/scan/fax machine in Parole and Probation and 

authorizes the Chair to sign.   Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer 

and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Consider authorizing a letter of intent regarding the Material Management Planning process with 

Grand Traverse County and Leelanau County:  Motion by Cunningham, seconded by Markey, to 

authorize the submission of a notice of intent to regionalize with Grand Traverse and Leelanau 

County for the redrafting of the Materials Management Plan and direct Administration to submit 

such notice through the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, Materials 

Management Division, and further accepts the County Approval Agency Responsibilities for the 

rewrite process.     Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and 

Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

9:26 a.m. Benzie Bus Resolution for Millage Proposal presentation: Jessica Carland, Chad 

Hollenbeck, and Sophia Hogarth were present to provide information regarding Benzie 

Transportation Authority Millage Proposal on the August 6, 2024, ballot, and answer any questions.  

 

9:40 a.m. Presentation from Venture North on Benzie County impact: Laura Galbraith and Betsy 

Evans were present to provide an updated as to what Venture North is providing to Benzie County 

in the way of affordable lending options, free coaching and counseling for viable businesses, the 

status of the CDBG Loan Program and how they are doing, and was available to answer any 

questions.   

 

10:02 a.m. Presentation from Broadband Digital Equity Taskforce: Pierrette Renee Dagg, Ph. D, 

Tom Centlivre, Jackie Borozan, and Jon Willow were present to provide an update regarding the 

Broadband Digital Equity Taskforce and answer any questions.   

 

10:43 a.m. Break 

10:50 a.m. Reconvene 

 

Consider approving the repaving proposal of the Sheriff’s Office public parking lot, and the 

approach to the pole barn:  Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Markey, to accept the proposal from 

Team Elmers in the total amount of $119,220.00, with funds available from the ARPA Capital 

Fund.    Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   

Nays:  None   Motion carried. 
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Consider approving an agreement with World Triathlon Corporation for the Ironman Event:  

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Warsecke, to approve the agreement to provide EMS services, 

Emergency Manager oversight services, extra Road Patrol services and additional Central Dispatch 

services during the Ironman 70.3 Michigan Race, as prepared by County legal counsel and 

authorize the Chair to sign. Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer 

and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Consider approving reclassification for Administration Executive Assistant:  Jackie Palfey was 

present to answer any questions.  Motion by Markey, seconded by Cunningham, to approve the 

wage increase for the above-listed position with the County Administrator to complete the Budget 

Adjustment of $249.48 from contingency to the corresponding wage line with the wage increase to 

take effect on June 9, 2024, with no step increases to occur until the 24/25 fiscal year on the 

employee’s anniversary.   Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Sauer and 

Warsecke   Nays:  None      Abstain:  Roelofs          Motion carried. 

 

Purchase of additional EMD Licenses:  Motion by Markey, seconded by Nye, to approve a budget 

amendment in the amount of $7,000, recognizing revenues and expenditures related to Emergency 

Medical Dispatching, and authorize the purchase of additional licenses by approving the quote from 

Priority Dispatch in the amount of $5,084, with funds available in the Central Dispatch Fund.   Roll 

call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   

Motion carried. 

 

Consider budget amendment for Central Dispatch:  Motion by Nye, seconded by Cunningham, to 

authorize a budget amendment in the total amount of $5,529.74, from the Dispatch Training Fund to 

the Central Dispatch Fund, and further that an adjustment be approved to move funding into the 

Central Dispatch Wage line to reimburse wage costs associated with training.   Roll call.  Ayes:  

Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Consider approving Marine Safety Grant Agreement:  Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Sauer, to 

accept the Marine Grant award in the amount of $10,100, authorize the Chair to sign the 2024 

Marine Safety Program (FEDERAL Funding) Grant Agreement with the Michigan Department of 

Natural Resources and approve the necessary budget amendments for payment and reimbursement 

related to grant award.    Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and 

Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS: Betsie Valley Trail Management Council:  

Rose Roelofs was present to answer any questions. Motion by Sauer, seconded by Nye, to accept 

Avace Wildie’s resignation and appoint Jim Gribble to fill the remainder of the term, on the Betsie 

Valley Trailway Management Council, as recommended by the Friends of Betsie Valley Trail with 

his term expiring December 31, 2025.   Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, 

Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

COMMISSIONER REPORTS:  

Chair Roelofs attended two Building & Grounds meetings, two Agenda Review meetings, Veterans 

Affairs meeting, and the Board of Commissioners meeting on May 14, 2024.  The Village of Lake 
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Ann has contracted with him to sweep the village streets.  Involved with the Veterans Memorial 

Day celebration yesterday.   

 

Comm Jeannot has no report. 

 

Comm Cunningham provided a written report.  

 

Comm Nye attended the Village of Beulah meeting, Water Smart Land Use Committee meeting, 

Building & Grounds meeting, the Veterans Memorial Day Ceremony, and provided a written report.   

 

Comm Markey attended the Friends of the Point Betsie Lighthouse Board meeting, Dispatch 

Advisory Board meeting, Building & Grounds meeting, and Agenda Review meeting.  

 

Comm Warsecke attended the Accounts Payable Review, Benzie Bus meeting, and the Veterans 

Memorial Day Ceremony.   

 

Comm Sauer attended the Gilmore Township meeting, Weldon Township meeting, Village of 

Elberta meeting, Parks and Recreation meeting, Benzie Leelanau Health Department meeting, Road 

Commission meeting, Maples meeting, the Veterans Memorial Day Ceremony, and provided a 

written report.  

 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

Have been meeting with the departments regarding the 2024/25 budget.  Evaluating shifts in office 

responsibilities between certain offices.  Working on the educational handout for the August 6, 

2024, election. Working on grant management and reporting.  Benzie County is scheduled to 

receive another $100,000 in Opioid funding over the next few months.  Their office will be creating 

a page on the Benzie County website showing how the money was spent. There will be a roundtable 

discussion with the Attorney General Office on July 5, 2024, at 10:00 a.m., in the Board of 

Commissioners room regarding the Opioid funds and how they are being spent. Attended the 

County Administrative Office Conference last week and it was very informative. We are advertising 

for additional sites attendances for recycling sites. We will be having an employee BBQ potluck on 

June 7, 2024.  The International City County Management Association (ICMA) has reached out to 

her, they want to feature her and Benzie County in their national news light.  

  

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

• Building & Grounds May 8, 2024, meeting minutes 

• Benzie Leelanau Health Department April 24, 2024, meeting minutes. 

• Benzie Leelanau Health Department May 22, 2024, agenda. 

• Parks & Recreation Committee April 22, 2024, meeting minutes. 

• Branch County Resolution 2024-10 opposition to Governor’s recommend budget for the 

reduction of operational funding to the Michigan Conservation Districts.  

 

11:45 a.m.  Public Comment  

Bob Roelofs stated that at the Veterans Memorial Day Ceremony yesterday it was talked about a 

38-year-old Marine who lived in Lake Ann and lost his life to brain cancer.  Last year Lake Ann 

had the first LA5K with the funds raised going to his wife and children. With his passing, this year 
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any funds raised are going to be donated to Benzie County Veterans Affairs.  These funds will be 

placed in a separate fund designated only for support for Veterans in need. The Veteran’s Affairs 

Board, with the help of legal counsel, will be developing the conditions and restrictions on this 

special fund.   

 

11:49 a.m. Public Comment Closed 

 

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Warsecke, to adjourn at 11:50 a.m.   Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke     Nays:  None    Motion carried. 

 

 

 

 

Bob Roelofs, Chair      Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 

  

INDEX 

 

1. Approve the agenda as amended, removing the 9:40 a.m. Presentation from Networks 

Northwest. 

2. Approve the regular session minutes of May 14, 2024, as presented. 

3. Approve the closed session minutes of May 14, 2024, as presented. 

4. Approve payment of the bills from May 10, 2024, through May 23, 2024, in the amount of 

$308,365.76, as presented.   

5. Authorize an access easement with the Zetterberg Family Trust for access to their property 

off from Point Betsie Road and that the Chair be authorized to sign such easement 

documents, with the Zetterberg family to be responsible for recording of such documents 

with the Register of Deeds. 

6. Authorize a five-year Memorandum of Understanding between the Michigan Department of 

Corrections and Benzie County for a printer/copy/scan/fax machine in Parole and Probation 

and authorizes the Chair to sign.    

7. Authorize the submission of a notice of intent to regionalize with Grand Traverse and 

Leelanau County for the redrafting of the Materials Management Plan and direct 

Administration to submit such notice through the Michigan Department of Environment, 

Great Lakes, and Energy, Materials Management Division, and further accepts the County 

Approval Agency Responsibilities for the rewrite process.      

8. Accept the proposal from Team Elmers in the total amount of $119,220.00, with funds 

available from the ARPA Capital Fund.     

9. Approve the agreement to provide EMS services, Emergency Manager oversight services, 

extra Road Patrol services and additional Central Dispatch services during the Ironman 70.3 

Michigan Race, as prepared by County legal counsel and authorize the Chair to sign. 

10. Approve the wage increase for the above-listed position with the County Administrator to 

complete the Budget Adjustment of $249.48 from contingency to the corresponding wage 

line with the wage increase to take effect on June 9, 2024, with no step increases to occur 

until the 24/25 fiscal year on the employee’s anniversary. 

11. Approve a budget amendment in the amount of $7,000, recognizing revenues and 

expenditures related to Emergency Medical Dispatching, and authorize the purchase of 
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additional licenses by approving the quote from Priority Dispatch in the amount of $5,084, 

with funds available in the Central Dispatch Fund.    

12. Authorize a budget amendment in the total amount of $5,529.74, from the Dispatch Training 

Fund to the Central Dispatch Fund, and further that an adjustment be approved to move 

funding into the Central Dispatch Wage line to reimburse wage costs associated with 

training.   

13. Accept the Marine Grant award in the amount of $10,100, authorize the Chair to sign the 

2024 Marine Safety Program (FEDERAL Funding) Grant Agreement with the Michigan 

Department of Natural Resources and approve the necessary budget amendments for 

payment and reimbursement related to grant award.  

14. Accept Avace Wildie’s resignation and appoint Jim Gribble to fill the remainder of the term, 

on the Betsie Valley Trailway Management Council, as recommended by the Friends of 

Betsie Valley Trail with his term expiring December 31, 2025.      

 

 

 

 



 

 

 28 May 2024  BoC   

Commissioner Cunningham, District 3  kcunningham@benzieco.net  231.822.4067  

Attended/Presented 

17 May EDC, Merit presentation, Pierette Renee, topic, the Digital Pilot, Benzie County one of three counties in 
Michigan, it is community driven, Grow Benzie serving on the committee. Focus is creating a template 
(s) to target indentified services/an example might be health care. There will be focus on navigation 
education for the public. Cherry Capitol Communications update, Levi, CLkTwp has all permits, and on 3 
June they will  start north of 115 from Lobb to Graves. Almira is in the process of submitting permits. 
CCC website is still in beta test for the public to access when their address will be operational. June EDC 
topic, grant writer position. Conversation shared with the chair, FYI the posted EDC Action Plan is from 
2014. The three top concerns remain consistant with 2024: 1. Critical Infrastructure- serving the 
community to accommodate long-term growth and prosperity. 2. Encourage skilled trades. 3. Develop 
new opportunities related to value-added agriculture and agri-tourism, especially for small farms and 
entrepreneurs. 2014 phases identified: 1. Identify goals. 2. Tactics to develop. 3. Implement strategies.   

21 May City, passed the BoC Interlocal Agreement for Equipment Maintenance, Chris Spence/city clerk said on 
29 May at 1700, in City Hall, there will be a presentation on, Truth in Taxation”, for questions contact 
Chris, cspence@cofrankfort.net. Chris Spence, said , “soon” Frankfort residents will be able to access 
taxes, and all billings through the city, online, by entering resident street address.  FEAS millage 
passedwith 29% voter turn out. 

 Public Comment: a resident very concerned about the new recycle location being adjacent to a wetland. 
Frankfort recycle is heavilly used, traffic, lose recycle and runoff  is not condusive to a natural wetland. 

21 May CLkTwp, will seek legal advice on the townships role  at the airport and on ordinance reinforcement 
concerning severely ‘unkept’ property within township limits. Public Comment, in reference to NMC 
millage, “has the county thought of a grant or funds that citizens could contribute to to support NMC 
students, instead of a millage?” 

22 May  Benzie Human Services Collaborative, Presentation from DHHS; topic how to navigate the department to 
access benefits. Benzie County, Single MOMM, Karin, karin@singlemomm.org, organiazation is seeking 
locations to have their Airstream temporarily parked for outreach. They will need access to power and 
water.  Single MOMM also has a CNA program through The Maples, please contact Karin. 

Community 

16 May Business Accelerator, seeking a letter of intent and property option. 

 Variety of meetings with constituents concerning water in Beulah/Benzonia, people running for office, why 
Lake Twp/ District 3  does not broadcast meetings, requests for one BoC to be held in the evening and 
upcoming millages & Headlee. Several emails concerning sewer in Beulah, forwarded to Commissioner Nye. 

 

   

 

mailto:kcunningham@benzieco.net
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commission   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 

Date:   June 6, 2024   

 

Subject: Truth in Taxation    

 

Attached you will find a Resolution adopting the millage rate for 2024/2025, truth in taxation. 

This resolution is adopted each year by the Board of Commissioners. As indicated in this 

resolution, the levied general operating millage will be 3.2961. Before adopting the resolution, 

the Board must hold a public hearing to give the public an opportunity to respond to the expected 

millage rate.  

 

Recommended Motion:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners adopts Resolution 24-015, Truth in Taxation to adopt the 

general operating millage rate for Benzie County.  

 

 

 

 

 

















Industrial Residential Timber Cutover Total Real Property

Alcona              15,148,800         1,191,305,700 N/C         1,291,797,300 
Alger              12,940,800            600,252,392 N/C            697,681,942 
Allegan            415,161,529         7,999,807,488 N/C           3,555,800       10,277,516,110 
Alpena              48,836,900         1,258,176,100 N/C         1,575,684,600 
Antrim              11,384,600         4,069,318,400 N/C         4,360,730,233 

Arenac              12,191,600            822,636,800 N/C         1,035,306,200 
Baraga              25,192,016            358,852,522    17,134,421            438,288,352 
Barry              68,813,600         3,862,344,600 N/C         4,634,598,177 
Bay            176,678,500         3,232,477,298 N/C         4,588,911,116 
Benzie              13,575,000         2,795,264,374 N/C         2,990,635,674 

Berrien         1,491,329,000       10,716,860,718 N/C       13,962,027,526 
Branch              56,558,570         1,838,020,493 N/C         2,926,055,532 
Calhoun            291,860,809         4,214,139,073 N/C         5,846,055,925 
Cass              66,161,300         3,514,678,510 N/C         4,304,817,110 
Charlevoix              74,868,700         4,371,315,819 N/C         4,833,241,169 

Cheboygan              11,058,700         2,626,605,261 N/C         2,897,469,761 
Chippewa              32,014,000         1,514,133,917 N/C         1,838,724,830 
Clare              23,056,597         1,620,394,242 N/C         1,897,860,335 
Clinton              79,145,350         3,606,505,326 N/C         5,161,653,652 
Crawford            114,257,000            920,403,900 N/C         1,108,232,300 

Delta              29,649,800         1,528,019,580 N/C         1,798,694,980 
Dickinson              68,529,100         1,045,912,380    22,042,600         1,339,362,988 
Eaton            317,537,741         4,132,588,870 N/C         6,013,413,698 
Emmet              16,471,600         5,771,050,138 N/C         6,415,812,338 
Genesee            394,676,900       13,444,606,640 N/C       16,934,142,345 

Gladwin              13,718,500         1,531,755,339 N/C         1,758,844,039 
Gogebic              15,501,873            743,942,673    23,577,225            854,074,833 
Grand            136,219,000         9,118,918,080 N/C       11,356,473,680 
Gratiot              55,374,800         1,016,250,784 N/C         2,310,380,692 
Hillsdale              54,939,420         1,841,097,370 N/C         2,771,413,120 

Houghton              25,682,348         1,434,925,040    16,679,249         1,741,550,817 
Huron              68,473,900         1,821,438,996 N/C         4,124,637,011 
Ingham            296,030,286         8,820,949,547 N/C       12,791,280,677 
Ionia              54,242,800         2,290,904,100 N/C         3,353,208,192 
Iosco              47,122,850         1,697,996,550 N/C         1,971,291,439 

Iron              57,024,658            753,462,185    27,767,266            920,625,894 
Isabella              47,727,525         1,848,837,005 N/C         3,068,343,963 
Jackson            213,028,370         6,247,855,975 N/C         7,847,079,785 
Kalamazoo            625,496,550       11,017,868,872 N/C       14,699,107,872 
Kalkaska              12,291,200         1,411,228,554 N/C         1,553,981,654 

Kent         2,448,193,300       33,344,334,095 N/C       45,750,092,511 
Keweenaw                   356,414            291,615,994      3,425,559            311,184,664 
Lake                1,782,100         1,101,923,535 N/C         1,202,736,735 
Lapeer            118,170,400         4,711,622,436 N/C         5,841,831,519 
Leelanau              14,382,620         6,160,790,680         155,680         6,709,529,562              6,789,447,360 
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           47,555,098,428 
                319,583,660 
             1,247,723,085 
             6,110,667,907 

             2,073,641,739 

             1,017,189,645 
             3,505,214,598 
             8,509,436,673 
           15,426,616,689 

             2,967,848,803 

             1,823,610,232 
             4,832,334,911 
           13,579,695,680 
             3,496,896,992 

           17,848,969,842 

             1,855,002,489 
                970,549,059 
           11,705,229,491 
             3,054,903,920 

             1,171,556,800 

             1,988,738,697 
             1,447,271,087 
             6,351,590,503 
             6,597,648,270 

             4,935,018,669 

             2,995,482,302 
             1,929,385,900 
             2,111,542,390 
             5,371,944,619 

             3,050,217,674 

           14,618,469,626 
             3,153,055,746 
             6,617,118,217 
             4,621,088,055 

             4,459,169,833 

             1,093,671,900 
                507,548,579 
             4,762,558,177 
             4,882,960,853 

Page: 1/1

                268,836,388 
                  79,917,798 

                662,356,888 
                727,508,817 
                143,178,352 

             1,805,005,917 
                    8,398,996 
                  44,986,350 

                707,697,900 
                788,415,003 
                143,688,800 
                102,350,300 

                  96,563,751 
                436,870,635 

                  96,158,450 
                116,474,226 
                348,755,811 
                744,523,228 
                196,435,683 

                  82,059,415 

                  63,324,500 

                190,043,717 
                107,908,099 
                338,176,805 
                181,835,932 
                914,827,497 

                316,270,945 
                101,777,500 

                  98,012,541 
                  90,661,070 
                213,682,055 
                210,290,967 

                127,960,000 
                294,049,737 
                  59,582,000 

                656,442,100 
                227,000,214 
                771,062,292 

Total Personal 

                  39,191,300 
                  28,623,802 
                466,625,230 
                  82,834,124 
                  98,439,600 

                  58,365,700 
                  69,260,227 

            9,651,200 
N/C
N/C

            3,583,600 
N/C

N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C

            1,963,876 
N/C
N/C
N/C

            9,801,100 
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

            6,846,700 

N/C

N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

2024 STATE EQUALIZED VALUATIONS BY STATE TAX COMMISSION

Developmental

N/C
N/C

N/C

Total Real & Personal

             1,330,988,600 
                726,305,744 
           10,744,141,340 
             1,658,518,724 

             59,324,600 
           377,934,358 
           291,632,272 

           599,279,900 
           860,694,854 
        2,692,451,750 
             87,923,500 

        9,366,224,516 
             15,786,697 

           244,008,745 
           163,992,400 
        3,118,443,968 
           181,282,192 
           158,306,250 

             58,798,079 

        2,805,349,325 

             73,296,200 
             69,269,766 
        1,927,444,800 
           153,975,600 
           140,051,640 

           563,451,300 
             73,571,400 

           182,492,400 
           178,992,308 
           948,876,275 
           555,676,500 

           753,286,193 
           130,671,500 
           292,235,000 

           215,332,400 
           231,833,613 
           121,420,926 

             22,666,621 
           190,191,000 
           604,354,600 
           144,083,900 

        1,090,938,408 
           260,394,422 

Commercial

             39,900,200 
             70,345,500 
           795,371,308 
           154,770,900 
           152,366,600 

             57,374,400 

             42,538,400 

           581,689,400 
 N/C 

             39,706,500 
           630,520,725 
           242,568,310 

           826,779,100 
             67,865,789 

             23,573,706 
           572,499,533 
           525,500,586 
           363,290,700 

           173,891,800 
        1,084,779,508 
           735,324,690 

             18,291,559 
        2,070,731,715 
           555,856,876 

             23,886,600 
           604,609,712 
             72,614,100 
           289,509,480 

           140,074,000 
               1,783,296 

             44,473,400 
             60,743,300 
           132,988,570 
           912,551,676 

 N/C 

             58,533,200 

             37,712,400 

           662,899,400 
           771,082,047 
           586,769,850 
           593,305,800 
             87,974,950 

           113,900,700 
           127,660,633 

           143,103,400 
             14,442,772 
           513,248,977 
           575,400,718 

05/21/2024 10:41 

Agricultural

             45,442,600 
             14,143,250 
        1,063,619,985 
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Industrial Residential Timber Cutover Total Real Property

Lenawee            128,638,900         4,215,576,158 N/C         6,008,013,338 
Livingston            494,911,364       14,077,886,308 N/C       16,645,677,253 
Luce                3,377,700            286,564,900      1,226,400            321,535,200 
Mackinac              27,739,535         1,257,956,022         864,400         1,609,346,714 
Macomb         3,222,037,771       40,458,580,358 N/C       50,624,517,360 

Manistee              34,978,500         1,950,692,497 N/C         2,165,228,997 
Marquette            295,222,200         3,380,346,403    19,853,950         4,381,525,953 
Mason            565,927,400         2,165,859,740 N/C         3,054,171,840 
Mecosta              77,171,400         2,037,102,783 N/C         2,609,956,783 
Menominee              62,558,500         1,071,058,650 N/C         1,375,212,781 

Midland            337,531,200         3,540,579,726 N/C         4,783,384,362 
Missaukee              16,029,900            920,024,500 N/C         1,212,625,200 
Monroe            409,825,770         6,608,758,098 N/C         8,680,310,856 
Montcalm              65,950,700         2,760,310,000 N/C         3,659,011,500 
Montmorency                9,991,800            844,137,200 N/C            923,471,400 

Muskegon            256,945,500         7,414,542,025 N/C         8,742,321,325 
Newaygo              73,680,000         2,589,214,394 N/C         3,113,977,255 
Oakland         3,552,722,000       82,339,613,068 N/C     102,716,918,368 
Oceana              45,437,700         2,078,797,659 N/C         2,509,504,759 
Ogemaw              13,930,800         1,285,697,307 N/C         1,545,308,007 

Ontonagon              40,194,580            368,359,136    24,152,820            468,681,778 
Osceola              46,332,600         1,092,021,264 N/C         1,377,426,864 
Oscoda              15,209,000            610,553,500 N/C            671,967,928 
Otsego              35,212,200         1,690,002,838 N/C         2,088,885,438 
Ottawa         1,315,001,900       17,998,784,695 N/C       23,060,038,945 

Presque Isle              27,725,100         1,045,993,431 N/C         1,214,265,131 
Roscommon                2,830,800         2,575,500,600 N/C         2,726,366,400 
Saginaw            244,088,400         5,473,431,602 N/C         8,090,596,049 
Saint Clair            602,883,500         7,679,422,046 N/C         9,802,257,201 
Saint Joseph            195,502,100         2,638,304,405 N/C         3,940,451,080 

Sanilac              40,431,144         1,798,057,057 N/C         3,464,917,440 
Schoolcraft              13,848,300            525,590,750 N/C            584,620,950 
Shiawassee              59,130,590         2,324,395,566 N/C         3,337,009,186 
Tuscola              49,809,200         1,895,095,999 N/C         3,261,655,465 
Van Buren            141,994,700         4,630,615,441 N/C         5,614,712,677 

Washtenaw            647,192,034       21,747,497,694 N/C       29,335,725,064 
Wayne         4,680,146,200       56,013,386,894 N/C       75,381,560,419 
Wexford              73,126,200         1,575,219,100 N/C         1,927,614,100 

      26,098,124,614     497,228,918,165  156,879,570     643,137,154,218 

Agricultural Commercial Developmental Total Personal Total Real & Personal

         679,173,427,952 
                                   - 

             6,250,368,907 

           30,617,226,289 
           80,249,486,950 
             2,033,062,300 
                                   - 

             4,252,980,363 

             3,673,340,569 
                642,864,056 
             3,651,038,640 
             3,739,115,272 

           23,924,059,045 

             1,270,705,981 
             2,797,171,600 
             8,723,762,504 
           11,029,732,207 

             1,631,554,922 

                498,425,923 
             1,495,689,699 
                739,332,928 
             2,388,868,835 

                960,035,900 

             9,160,011,825 
             3,261,936,155 
         106,649,985,614 
             2,588,942,132 

             1,458,554,691 

             5,349,193,962 
             1,306,076,250 
             9,823,891,990 
             3,917,658,900 

           52,614,895,296 

             2,294,032,650 
             4,745,625,374 
             3,371,498,740 
             2,722,766,483 

             6,383,296,192 
           17,318,552,123 
                330,966,795 
             1,793,906,376 

                635,656,230 

             1,281,501,225 
             4,867,926,531 
                105,448,200 

           36,036,273,734 

             1,227,475,006 
                312,529,283 

                208,423,129 
                  58,243,106 
                314,029,454 
                477,459,807 

                  67,365,000 
                299,983,397 
                864,020,100 

                  56,440,850 
                  70,805,200 
                633,166,455 

                147,958,900 
             3,933,067,246 
                  79,437,373 
                  86,246,915 

                  29,744,145 
                118,262,835 

                565,809,600 
                  93,451,050 
             1,143,581,134 
                258,647,400 
                  36,564,500 

                417,690,500 

             1,990,377,936 

                128,803,653 
                364,099,421 
                317,326,900 
                112,809,700 
                  83,341,910 

                375,282,854 
                672,874,870 
                    9,431,595 
                184,559,662 

N/C

          50,356,176 

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

          10,132,000 
               752,600 

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C

N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C

            4,069,300 
N/C
N/C
N/C

N/C
N/C

N/C

           119,400,866 
           305,578,271 

        6,291,149,232 
      14,656,368,825 
           215,257,100 

      89,879,000,583 

        1,401,126,050 
           884,209,500 
           263,811,000 

           147,334,679 
             36,587,300 
           272,649,230 

             59,120,000 
             28,961,928 
           301,205,700 
        2,791,724,050 

             40,579,900 
           141,131,300 

           893,348,600 
           163,045,500 
      16,719,249,900 
           136,431,200 
           131,644,300 

             21,998,749 

             93,539,631 

           674,027,565 
             71,813,800 
           973,801,126 
           231,472,400 
             41,722,400 

           305,989,084 
        6,699,196,538 

           131,904,500 
           673,178,800 
           193,608,600 
           212,530,400 

           530,380,000 
        1,724,390,073 
             23,463,400 

             30,905,900 
             64,011,700 

      29,723,875,110 

        1,479,094,560 
               8,594,600 
           680,833,800 
        1,197,349,400 
           536,524,265 

           639,754,104 

           954,528,300 

             99,966,700 
               6,903,700 
           971,949,997 
           635,742,155 
           842,833,575 

           248,838,200 
           114,035,600 

             13,976,493 
           179,953,000 
             17,243,500 
             62,464,700 

           687,925,862 
           601,278,400 
             27,620,000 

           177,485,200 
           288,037,361 
           105,333,400 

             12,924,600 
           128,776,100 
           283,152,200 
           148,056,000 

           231,245,871 
           204,757,000 

        1,133,418,280 
           344,420,208 
               6,902,800 
             16,797,673 
           244,702,693 

             47,653,500 

TOTALS



05/21/2024 12:52 PM5/21/20242024 FSEV
% I or D2024 SEV-AG2023 SEV-AGCOUNTY

3.13$45,442,600$44,063,500Alcona
10.41$14,143,250$12,810,192Alger

8.63$1,063,619,985$979,162,664Allegan
5.92$113,900,700$107,531,800Alpena

14.93$127,660,633$111,072,400Antrim
12.44$143,103,400$127,275,300Arenac
12.35$14,442,772$12,855,246Baraga

4.96$513,248,977$488,995,860Barry
6.57$575,400,718$539,928,131Bay
9.86$37,712,400$34,327,600Benzie

16.68$662,899,400$568,136,500Berrien
11.29$771,082,047$692,884,559Branch

2.51$586,769,850$572,399,056Calhoun
4.16$593,305,800$569,592,700Cass

20.55$87,974,950$72,980,807Charlevoix
7.80$44,473,400$41,257,300Cheboygan

10.29$60,743,300$55,074,000Chippewa
6.92$132,988,570$124,380,413Clare
4.10$912,551,676$876,574,950Clinton
NaN$0$0Crawford
2.54$58,533,200$57,083,200Delta
7.66$23,886,600$22,187,200Dickinson
8.04$604,609,712$559,608,463Eaton

19.30$72,614,100$60,868,000Emmet
16.77$289,509,480$247,922,000Genesee
16.38$140,074,000$120,356,000Gladwin

6.77$1,783,296$1,670,219Gogebic
11.96$173,891,800$155,322,200Grand Traverse
14.67$1,084,779,508$945,984,177Gratiot
11.25$735,324,690$660,960,393Hillsdale
15.16$18,291,559$15,884,292Houghton
10.36$2,070,731,715$1,876,342,400Huron

7.63$555,856,876$516,463,770Ingham
6.68$826,779,100$775,040,600Ionia

14.28$67,865,789$59,387,000Iosco
12.67$23,573,706$20,923,194Iron
11.86$572,499,533$511,818,109Isabella

3.80$525,500,586$506,253,264Jackson
5.17$363,290,700$345,435,450Kalamazoo

17.95$42,538,400$36,063,800Kalkaska
11.93$581,689,400$519,705,500Kent
NaN$0$0Keweenaw

19.41$39,706,500$33,253,500Lake
17.91$630,520,725$534,760,390Lapeer
15.12$242,568,310$210,714,710Leelanau

1.74$1,133,418,280$1,114,032,880Lenawee
9.56$344,420,208$314,357,779Livingston



% I or D2024 SEV-AG2023 SEV-AGCOUNTY

11.22$6,902,800$6,206,600Luce
6.64$16,797,673$15,752,073Mackinac
5.22$244,702,693$232,554,200Macomb

15.09$47,653,500$41,404,400Manistee
3.47$12,924,600$12,491,650Marquette

10.99$128,776,100$116,023,500Mason
16.65$283,152,200$242,740,200Mecosta

3.57$148,056,000$142,950,108Menominee
16.24$231,245,871$198,934,000Midland

5.19$204,757,000$194,658,400Missaukee
4.96$687,925,862$655,389,387Monroe

10.22$601,278,400$545,521,300Montcalm
27.92$27,620,000$21,591,100Montmorency

8.16$177,485,200$164,088,200Muskegon
10.81$288,037,361$259,941,500Newaygo
11.01$105,333,400$94,883,920Oakland

7.11$248,838,200$232,325,600Oceana
15.50$114,035,600$98,728,885Ogemaw
23.06$13,976,493$11,357,310Ontonagon
14.59$179,953,000$157,038,346Osceola

5.28$17,243,500$16,378,100Oscoda
13.01$62,464,700$55,273,400Otsego
10.23$954,528,300$865,945,850Ottawa

6.43$99,966,700$93,924,000Presque Isle
2.01$6,903,700$6,767,400Roscommon

10.47$971,949,997$879,857,900Saginaw
20.56$635,742,155$527,324,536Saint Clair

8.95$842,833,575$773,627,800Saint Joseph
10.60$1,479,094,560$1,337,317,267Sanilac
10.02$8,594,600$7,812,116Schoolcraft

9.77$680,833,800$620,224,060Shiawassee
8.18$1,197,349,400$1,106,775,630Tuscola

12.78$536,524,265$475,707,500Van Buren
8.21$639,754,104$591,196,920Washtenaw
9.36$30,905,900$28,261,000Wayne

17.63$64,011,700$54,417,200Wexford

9.52$29,723,875,110$27,139,092,826TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-COMM2023 SEV-COMMCOUNTY

19.27$39,900,200$33,453,100Alcona
21.60$70,345,500$57,848,000Alger
13.51$795,371,308$700,736,632Allegan

8.43$154,770,900$142,739,400Alpena
17.46$152,366,600$129,714,428Antrim
10.80$57,374,400$51,783,402Arenac
15.33$22,666,621$19,653,403Baraga

5.49$190,191,000$180,293,675Barry
-1.49$604,354,600$613,489,284Bay
7.92$144,083,900$133,509,000Benzie
9.50$1,090,938,408$996,290,368Berrien

22.94$260,394,422$211,807,425Branch
7.27$753,286,193$702,211,390Calhoun

11.21$130,671,500$117,503,200Cass
23.31$292,235,000$236,989,711Charlevoix
12.63$215,332,400$191,183,400Cheboygan
10.20$231,833,613$210,374,100Chippewa

7.61$121,420,926$112,833,299Clare
-0.06$563,451,300$563,773,150Clinton
24.50$73,571,400$59,094,900Crawford

9.01$182,492,400$167,402,000Delta
15.78$178,992,308$154,596,100Dickinson

5.98$948,876,275$895,328,107Eaton
16.03$555,676,500$478,921,300Emmet

4.26$2,805,349,325$2,690,820,580Genesee
6.38$73,296,200$68,902,500Gladwin
9.65$69,269,766$63,175,395Gogebic

15.40$1,927,444,800$1,670,278,850Grand Traverse
0.26$153,975,600$153,579,700Gratiot

17.58$140,051,640$119,109,740Hillsdale
12.11$244,008,745$217,655,483Houghton

9.20$163,992,400$150,169,631Huron
3.27$3,118,443,968$3,019,624,888Ingham
7.40$181,282,192$168,792,200Ionia

18.15$158,306,250$133,989,500Iosco
20.98$58,798,079$48,602,976Iron
-0.94$599,279,900$604,985,450Isabella
8.37$860,694,854$794,193,952Jackson
7.28$2,692,451,750$2,509,827,700Kalamazoo

14.56$87,923,500$76,749,700Kalkaska
9.81$9,366,224,516$8,529,422,100Kent

12.66$15,786,697$14,012,504Keweenaw
-6.30$59,324,600$63,313,900Lake
13.43$377,934,358$333,172,700Lapeer
16.70$291,632,272$249,903,570Leelanau

2.92$530,380,000$515,336,100Lenawee
14.67$1,724,390,073$1,503,788,876Livingston
20.20$23,463,400$19,520,100Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-COMM2023 SEV-COMMCOUNTY

8.05$305,989,084$283,182,343Mackinac
9.13$6,699,196,538$6,138,755,468Macomb
5.44$131,904,500$125,094,800Manistee

11.21$673,178,800$605,328,531Marquette
14.34$193,608,600$169,323,100Mason

4.08$212,530,400$204,197,700Mecosta
-0.61$93,539,631$94,112,900Menominee
13.85$674,027,565$592,053,800Midland
19.31$71,813,800$60,188,500Missaukee

6.11$973,801,126$917,770,609Monroe
7.07$231,472,400$216,189,100Montcalm

22.71$41,722,400$34,002,000Montmorency
7.61$893,348,600$830,186,200Muskegon
9.25$163,045,500$149,241,914Newaygo
5.38$16,719,249,900$15,866,369,075Oakland

12.13$136,431,200$121,667,000Oceana
10.99$131,644,300$118,613,333Ogemaw

8.75$21,998,749$20,228,300Ontonagon
10.95$59,120,000$53,287,400Osceola
13.54$28,961,928$25,509,000Oscoda
14.84$301,205,700$262,280,175Otsego
16.29$2,791,724,050$2,400,604,300Ottawa
14.57$40,579,900$35,420,300Presque Isle
12.40$141,131,300$125,560,000Roscommon

6.26$1,401,126,050$1,318,563,800Saginaw
2.07$884,209,500$866,291,900Saint Clair
9.58$263,811,000$240,739,300Saint Joseph
2.82$147,334,679$143,299,194Sanilac
1.63$36,587,300$35,999,900Schoolcraft
7.85$272,649,230$252,811,860Shiawassee
5.17$119,400,866$113,536,200Tuscola
7.59$305,578,271$284,026,467Van Buren
5.71$6,291,149,232$5,951,293,426Washtenaw
5.65$14,656,368,825$13,872,335,532Wayne

14.71$215,257,100$187,661,400Wexford

7.52$89,879,000,583$83,596,181,696TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-IND2023 SEV-INDCOUNTY

11.01$15,148,800$13,646,000Alcona
3.26$12,940,800$12,532,100Alger

12.37$415,161,529$369,465,700Allegan
-3.77$48,836,900$50,749,485Alpena
20.25$11,384,600$9,467,500Antrim

3.61$12,191,600$11,766,600Arenac
3.41$25,192,016$24,360,769Baraga
3.77$68,813,600$66,312,260Barry
6.30$176,678,500$166,212,100Bay

18.77$13,575,000$11,429,200Benzie
5.41$1,491,329,000$1,414,774,800Berrien

10.97$56,558,570$50,966,723Branch
16.52$291,860,809$250,487,442Calhoun

3.39$66,161,300$63,990,500Cass
14.06$74,868,700$65,637,600Charlevoix
-1.51$11,058,700$11,228,100Cheboygan
6.27$32,014,000$30,124,400Chippewa

10.63$23,056,597$20,841,441Clare
0.99$79,145,350$78,373,250Clinton
7.58$114,257,000$106,208,200Crawford

40.16$29,649,800$21,153,700Delta
11.13$68,529,100$61,664,700Dickinson

7.51$317,537,741$295,360,926Eaton
11.53$16,471,600$14,768,700Emmet
10.19$394,676,900$358,189,800Genesee
14.66$13,718,500$11,964,900Gladwin

4.72$15,501,873$14,803,137Gogebic
12.08$136,219,000$121,532,600Grand Traverse

2.25$55,374,800$54,156,500Gratiot
10.36$54,939,420$49,783,020Hillsdale

8.80$25,682,348$23,604,374Houghton
13.35$68,473,900$60,410,300Huron

9.93$296,030,286$269,286,872Ingham
12.29$54,242,800$48,306,900Ionia
16.78$47,122,850$40,352,600Iosco
17.34$57,024,658$48,596,431Iron
20.30$47,727,525$39,673,100Isabella
13.21$213,028,370$188,175,171Jackson
12.45$625,496,550$556,244,300Kalamazoo

4.20$12,291,200$11,795,800Kalkaska
12.02$2,448,193,300$2,185,543,000Kent
66.84$356,414$213,630Keweenaw
16.08$1,782,100$1,535,200Lake
12.58$118,170,400$104,965,200Lapeer

5.00$14,382,620$13,697,560Leelanau
-3.52$128,638,900$133,329,700Lenawee
9.89$494,911,364$450,385,115Livingston

21.43$3,377,700$2,781,500Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-IND2023 SEV-INDCOUNTY

10.50$27,739,535$25,104,027Mackinac
10.56$3,222,037,771$2,914,158,830Macomb
12.04$34,978,500$31,220,700Manistee

2.03$295,222,200$289,351,100Marquette
4.48$565,927,400$541,661,500Mason

18.81$77,171,400$64,954,600Mecosta
27.44$62,558,500$49,089,875Menominee

4.77$337,531,200$322,159,800Midland
25.53$16,029,900$12,770,100Missaukee
11.45$409,825,770$367,731,693Monroe
12.70$65,950,700$58,518,400Montcalm
15.18$9,991,800$8,674,600Montmorency

9.84$256,945,500$233,931,900Muskegon
23.74$73,680,000$59,545,500Newaygo

9.09$3,552,722,000$3,256,793,360Oakland
8.84$45,437,700$41,745,400Oceana

16.00$13,930,800$12,009,200Ogemaw
15.67$40,194,580$34,750,590Ontonagon

8.95$46,332,600$42,526,700Osceola
41.48$15,209,000$10,749,700Oscoda

8.31$35,212,200$32,511,800Otsego
16.59$1,315,001,900$1,127,907,600Ottawa

6.13$27,725,100$26,122,700Presque Isle
7.71$2,830,800$2,628,200Roscommon
1.00$244,088,400$241,662,400Saginaw
0.27$602,883,500$601,236,300Saint Clair

10.56$195,502,100$176,834,000Saint Joseph
19.46$40,431,144$33,845,276Sanilac

-13.47$13,848,300$16,003,900Schoolcraft
6.75$59,130,590$55,390,510Shiawassee
6.31$49,809,200$46,851,900Tuscola
5.34$141,994,700$134,793,724Van Buren

-0.16$647,192,034$648,252,350Washtenaw
7.12$4,680,146,200$4,369,156,800Wayne

29.15$73,126,200$56,621,200Wexford

8.93$26,098,124,614$23,958,115,141TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-RES2023 SEV-RESCOUNTY

21.61$1,191,305,700$979,580,400Alcona
15.66$600,252,392$518,986,118Alger
15.49$7,999,807,488$6,927,004,077Allegan
18.04$1,258,176,100$1,065,892,600Alpena
23.71$4,069,318,400$3,289,504,650Antrim
15.42$822,636,800$712,710,998Arenac
19.94$358,852,522$299,194,095Baraga
14.51$3,862,344,600$3,372,899,291Barry
14.09$3,232,477,298$2,833,220,272Bay
21.00$2,795,264,374$2,310,179,898Benzie
19.29$10,716,860,718$8,983,958,106Berrien
16.49$1,838,020,493$1,577,772,116Branch
14.31$4,214,139,073$3,686,641,150Calhoun
17.14$3,514,678,510$3,000,510,300Cass
21.35$4,371,315,819$3,602,356,761Charlevoix
19.40$2,626,605,261$2,199,919,964Cheboygan
15.19$1,514,133,917$1,314,421,535Chippewa
16.87$1,620,394,242$1,386,545,786Clare
11.73$3,606,505,326$3,227,857,178Clinton
17.23$920,403,900$785,121,800Crawford
18.32$1,528,019,580$1,291,445,428Delta
23.30$1,045,912,380$848,288,818Dickinson
11.96$4,132,588,870$3,690,980,843Eaton
22.24$5,771,050,138$4,721,004,700Emmet
12.67$13,444,606,640$11,932,827,686Genesee
18.99$1,531,755,339$1,287,340,637Gladwin
12.73$743,942,673$659,922,968Gogebic
20.64$9,118,918,080$7,558,743,167Grand Traverse
15.26$1,016,250,784$881,713,788Gratiot
14.57$1,841,097,370$1,607,018,777Hillsdale
17.01$1,434,925,040$1,226,315,784Houghton
16.11$1,821,438,996$1,568,764,375Huron
11.84$8,820,949,547$7,886,777,998Ingham
14.27$2,290,904,100$2,004,779,700Ionia
18.94$1,697,996,550$1,427,628,850Iosco
21.66$753,462,185$619,298,291Iron
12.67$1,848,837,005$1,640,994,136Isabella
12.32$6,247,855,975$5,562,457,989Jackson
14.40$11,017,868,872$9,631,174,964Kalamazoo
20.59$1,411,228,554$1,170,306,907Kalkaska
14.87$33,344,334,095$29,028,785,077Kent
14.59$291,615,994$254,491,448Keweenaw
17.93$1,101,923,535$934,369,600Lake
12.62$4,711,622,436$4,183,830,305Lapeer
24.52$6,160,790,680$4,947,662,310Leelanau
13.67$4,215,576,158$3,708,705,543Lenawee
12.17$14,077,886,308$12,550,785,048Livingston
19.06$286,564,900$240,682,670Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-RES2023 SEV-RESCOUNTY

12.10$1,257,956,022$1,122,212,574Mackinac
12.53$40,458,580,358$35,954,831,904Macomb
19.37$1,950,692,497$1,634,172,000Manistee
18.00$3,380,346,403$2,864,739,873Marquette
21.12$2,165,859,740$1,788,174,268Mason
18.82$2,037,102,783$1,714,445,795Mecosta
13.84$1,071,058,650$940,865,370Menominee
15.64$3,540,579,726$3,061,675,891Midland
17.88$920,024,500$780,498,750Missaukee
11.42$6,608,758,098$5,931,606,752Monroe
14.86$2,760,310,000$2,403,289,000Montcalm
21.08$844,137,200$697,172,336Montmorency
18.64$7,414,542,025$6,249,703,900Muskegon
17.81$2,589,214,394$2,197,817,681Newaygo
10.41$82,339,613,068$74,578,099,178Oakland
17.54$2,078,797,659$1,768,605,100Oceana
16.63$1,285,697,307$1,102,408,306Ogemaw
20.58$368,359,136$305,489,199Ontonagon
18.32$1,092,021,264$922,925,025Osceola
20.65$610,553,500$506,037,767Oscoda
19.70$1,690,002,838$1,411,907,140Otsego
14.88$17,998,784,695$15,666,866,750Ottawa
18.30$1,045,993,431$884,206,530Presque Isle
18.90$2,575,500,600$2,166,124,900Roscommon
13.54$5,473,431,602$4,820,507,398Saginaw
12.24$7,679,422,046$6,842,038,349Saint Clair
16.95$2,638,304,405$2,255,994,440Saint Joseph
28.54$1,798,057,057$1,398,857,778Sanilac
19.01$525,590,750$441,649,200Schoolcraft
10.86$2,324,395,566$2,096,654,652Shiawassee
14.05$1,895,095,999$1,661,639,961Tuscola
15.96$4,630,615,441$3,993,424,041Van Buren
11.24$21,747,497,694$19,549,716,144Washtenaw
13.47$56,013,386,894$49,362,439,469Wayne
19.39$1,575,219,100$1,319,430,750Wexford

14.16$497,228,918,165$435,537,603,073TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-TC2023 SEV-TCCOUNTY

NaN$0$0Alcona
NaN$0$0Alger
NaN$0$0Allegan
NaN$0$0Alpena
NaN$0$0Antrim
NaN$0$0Arenac

-25.44$17,134,421$22,981,872Baraga
NaN$0$0Barry
NaN$0$0Bay

-100.00$0$55,800Benzie
NaN$0$0Berrien
NaN$0$0Branch
NaN$0$0Calhoun
NaN$0$0Cass
NaN$0$0Charlevoix
NaN$0$0Cheboygan
NaN$0$0Chippewa
NaN$0$0Clare
NaN$0$0Clinton
NaN$0$0Crawford
NaN$0$0Delta

-7.53$22,042,600$23,837,100Dickinson
NaN$0$0Eaton
NaN$0$0Emmet
NaN$0$0Genesee
NaN$0$0Gladwin

-7.38$23,577,225$25,456,019Gogebic
NaN$0$0Grand Traverse
NaN$0$0Gratiot
NaN$0$0Hillsdale
6.05$16,679,249$15,727,686Houghton
NaN$0$0Huron
NaN$0$0Ingham
NaN$0$0Ionia
NaN$0$0Iosco

-20.87$27,767,266$35,090,449Iron
NaN$0$0Isabella
NaN$0$0Jackson
NaN$0$0Kalamazoo
NaN$0$0Kalkaska
NaN$0$0Kent
7.99$3,425,559$3,172,171Keweenaw
NaN$0$0Lake
NaN$0$0Lapeer

∞$155,680$0Leelanau
NaN$0$0Lenawee
NaN$0$0Livingston

11.77$1,226,400$1,097,300Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-TC2023 SEV-TCCOUNTY

-73.78$864,400$3,297,000Mackinac
NaN$0$0Macomb
NaN$0$0Manistee

-56.34$19,853,950$45,474,450Marquette
NaN$0$0Mason
NaN$0$0Mecosta

-100.00$0$56,400Menominee
NaN$0$0Midland
NaN$0$0Missaukee
NaN$0$0Monroe
NaN$0$0Montcalm
NaN$0$0Montmorency
NaN$0$0Muskegon
NaN$0$0Newaygo
NaN$0$0Oakland
NaN$0$0Oceana
NaN$0$0Ogemaw

11.59$24,152,820$21,644,180Ontonagon
NaN$0$0Osceola
NaN$0$0Oscoda
NaN$0$0Otsego
NaN$0$0Ottawa
NaN$0$0Presque Isle
NaN$0$0Roscommon
NaN$0$0Saginaw
NaN$0$0Saint Clair
NaN$0$0Saint Joseph
NaN$0$0Sanilac
NaN$0$0Schoolcraft
NaN$0$0Shiawassee
NaN$0$0Tuscola
NaN$0$0Van Buren
NaN$0$0Washtenaw
NaN$0$0Wayne
NaN$0$0Wexford

-20.72$156,879,570$197,890,427TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-DEV2023 SEV-DEVCOUNTY

NaN$0$0Alcona
NaN$0$0Alger

-4.07$3,555,800$3,706,700Allegan
NaN$0$0Alpena
NaN$0$0Antrim
NaN$0$0Arenac
NaN$0$0Baraga
NaN$0$0Barry
NaN$0$0Bay
NaN$0$0Benzie
NaN$0$0Berrien
NaN$0$0Branch
NaN$0$0Calhoun
NaN$0$0Cass

29.11$6,846,700$5,303,200Charlevoix
NaN$0$0Cheboygan
NaN$0$0Chippewa
NaN$0$0Clare
NaN$0$0Clinton
NaN$0$0Crawford
NaN$0$0Delta
NaN$0$0Dickinson
0.03$9,801,100$9,798,200Eaton
NaN$0$0Emmet
NaN$0$0Genesee
NaN$0$0Gladwin
NaN$0$0Gogebic
NaN$0$0Grand Traverse
NaN$0$0Gratiot
NaN$0$0Hillsdale

59.36$1,963,876$1,232,337Houghton
NaN$0$0Huron
NaN$0$0Ingham
NaN$0$0Ionia
NaN$0$0Iosco
NaN$0$0Iron
NaN$0$0Isabella
NaN$0$0Jackson
NaN$0$0Kalamazoo
NaN$0$0Kalkaska

16.69$9,651,200$8,270,800Kent
NaN$0$0Keweenaw
NaN$0$0Lake

-0.46$3,583,600$3,600,300Lapeer
NaN$0$0Leelanau
NaN$0$0Lenawee

-58.60$4,069,300$9,828,400Livingston
NaN$0$0Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-DEV2023 SEV-DEVCOUNTY

NaN$0$0Mackinac
NaN$0$0Macomb
NaN$0$0Manistee
NaN$0$0Marquette
NaN$0$0Mason
NaN$0$0Mecosta
NaN$0$0Menominee
NaN$0$0Midland
NaN$0$0Missaukee
NaN$0$0Monroe
NaN$0$0Montcalm
NaN$0$0Montmorency
NaN$0$0Muskegon
NaN$0$0Newaygo
NaN$0$0Oakland
NaN$0$0Oceana
NaN$0$0Ogemaw
NaN$0$0Ontonagon
NaN$0$0Osceola
NaN$0$0Oscoda
NaN$0$0Otsego
NaN$0$0Ottawa
NaN$0$0Presque Isle
NaN$0$0Roscommon
NaN$0$0Saginaw
NaN$0$0Saint Clair
NaN$0$0Saint Joseph
NaN$0$0Sanilac
NaN$0$0Schoolcraft
NaN$0$0Shiawassee
NaN$0$0Tuscola
NaN$0$0Van Buren

-66.50$10,132,000$30,248,900Washtenaw
0.04$752,600$752,300Wayne
NaN$0$0Wexford

-30.77$50,356,176$72,741,137TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT REAL2023 SEV-TOT REALCOUNTY

20.64$1,291,797,300$1,070,743,000Alcona
15.86$697,681,942$602,176,410Alger
14.45$10,277,516,110$8,980,075,773Allegan
15.27$1,575,684,600$1,366,913,285Alpena
23.19$4,360,730,233$3,539,758,978Antrim
14.58$1,035,306,200$903,536,300Arenac
15.63$438,288,352$379,045,385Baraga
12.81$4,634,598,177$4,108,501,086Barry
10.50$4,588,911,116$4,152,849,787Bay
20.13$2,990,635,674$2,489,501,498Benzie
16.71$13,962,027,526$11,963,159,774Berrien
15.50$2,926,055,532$2,533,430,823Branch
12.17$5,846,055,925$5,211,739,038Calhoun
14.75$4,304,817,110$3,751,596,700Cass
21.34$4,833,241,169$3,983,268,079Charlevoix
18.57$2,897,469,761$2,443,588,764Cheboygan
14.21$1,838,724,830$1,609,994,035Chippewa
15.40$1,897,860,335$1,644,600,939Clare

8.74$5,161,653,652$4,746,578,528Clinton
16.60$1,108,232,300$950,424,900Crawford
17.02$1,798,694,980$1,537,084,328Delta
20.60$1,339,362,988$1,110,573,918Dickinson
10.32$6,013,413,698$5,451,076,539Eaton
21.61$6,415,812,338$5,275,562,700Emmet
11.19$16,934,142,345$15,229,760,066Genesee
18.16$1,758,844,039$1,488,564,037Gladwin
11.64$854,074,833$765,027,738Gogebic
19.47$11,356,473,680$9,505,876,817Grand Traverse
13.51$2,310,380,692$2,035,434,165Gratiot
13.73$2,771,413,120$2,436,871,930Hillsdale
16.07$1,741,550,817$1,500,419,956Houghton
12.83$4,124,637,011$3,655,686,706Huron

9.40$12,791,280,677$11,692,153,528Ingham
11.89$3,353,208,192$2,996,919,400Ionia
18.66$1,971,291,439$1,661,357,950Iosco
19.17$920,625,894$772,511,341Iron

9.68$3,068,343,963$2,797,470,795Isabella
11.29$7,847,079,785$7,051,080,376Jackson
12.70$14,699,107,872$13,042,682,414Kalamazoo
20.01$1,553,981,654$1,294,916,207Kalkaska
13.60$45,750,092,511$40,271,726,477Kent
14.45$311,184,664$271,889,753Keweenaw
16.49$1,202,736,735$1,032,472,200Lake
13.21$5,841,831,519$5,160,328,895Lapeer
23.75$6,709,529,562$5,421,978,150Leelanau

9.81$6,008,013,338$5,471,404,223Lenawee
12.25$16,645,677,253$14,829,145,218Livingston
18.96$321,535,200$270,288,170Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT REAL2023 SEV-TOT REALCOUNTY

11.02$1,609,346,714$1,449,548,017Mackinac
11.90$50,624,517,360$45,240,300,402Macomb
18.20$2,165,228,997$1,831,891,900Manistee
14.78$4,381,525,953$3,817,385,604Marquette
16.79$3,054,171,840$2,615,182,368Mason
17.23$2,609,956,783$2,226,338,295Mecosta
12.07$1,375,212,781$1,227,074,653Menominee
14.58$4,783,384,362$4,174,823,491Midland
15.70$1,212,625,200$1,048,115,750Missaukee
10.26$8,680,310,856$7,872,498,441Monroe
13.51$3,659,011,500$3,223,517,800Montcalm
21.28$923,471,400$761,440,036Montmorency
16.91$8,742,321,325$7,477,910,200Muskegon
16.78$3,113,977,255$2,666,546,595Newaygo

9.51$102,716,918,368$93,796,145,533Oakland
15.95$2,509,504,759$2,164,343,100Oceana
16.04$1,545,308,007$1,331,759,724Ogemaw
19.12$468,681,778$393,469,579Ontonagon
17.15$1,377,426,864$1,175,777,471Osceola
20.28$671,967,928$558,674,567Oscoda
18.55$2,088,885,438$1,761,972,515Otsego
14.95$23,060,038,945$20,061,324,500Ottawa
16.79$1,214,265,131$1,039,673,530Presque Isle
18.48$2,726,366,400$2,301,080,500Roscommon
11.43$8,090,596,049$7,260,591,498Saginaw
10.92$9,802,257,201$8,836,891,085Saint Clair
14.31$3,940,451,080$3,447,195,540Saint Joseph
18.93$3,464,917,440$2,913,319,515Sanilac
16.58$584,620,950$501,465,116Schoolcraft
10.31$3,337,009,186$3,025,081,082Shiawassee
11.36$3,261,655,465$2,928,803,691Tuscola
14.87$5,614,712,677$4,887,951,732Van Buren

9.58$29,335,725,064$26,770,707,740Washtenaw
11.46$75,381,560,419$67,632,945,101Wayne
19.13$1,927,614,100$1,618,130,550Wexford

12.73$643,137,154,218$570,501,624,300TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT PERS2023 SEV-TOT PERSCOUNTY

-14.24$39,191,300$45,700,100Alcona
6.43$28,623,802$26,894,789Alger
9.57$466,625,230$425,868,220Allegan
6.96$82,834,124$77,443,061Alpena
0.59$98,439,600$97,858,268Antrim

10.01$58,365,700$53,056,200Arenac
11.66$69,260,227$62,027,208Baraga

5.53$127,960,000$121,254,270Barry
3.22$294,049,737$284,867,000Bay
7.20$59,582,000$55,580,650Benzie
2.81$656,442,100$638,479,400Berrien

40.81$227,000,214$161,211,350Branch
50.77$771,062,292$511,407,407Calhoun

2.02$316,270,945$310,016,021Cass
6.87$101,777,500$95,232,607Charlevoix

28.74$98,012,541$76,129,750Cheboygan
19.49$90,661,070$75,876,000Chippewa
31.67$213,682,055$162,280,504Clare

9.68$210,290,967$191,722,826Clinton
-58.64$63,324,500$153,108,364Crawford

4.08$190,043,717$182,593,300Delta
11.56$107,908,099$96,723,584Dickinson

6.35$338,176,805$317,976,166Eaton
13.70$181,835,932$159,928,350Emmet

6.40$914,827,497$859,781,800Genesee
29.14$96,158,450$74,459,350Gladwin
19.32$116,474,226$97,612,765Gogebic

8.61$348,755,811$321,112,600Grand Traverse
31.92$744,523,228$564,371,700Gratiot
-2.14$196,435,683$200,724,775Hillsdale
8.69$82,059,415$75,496,076Houghton
2.89$707,697,900$687,838,800Huron

12.50$788,415,003$700,786,373Ingham
5.54$143,688,800$136,150,688Ionia
4.01$102,350,300$98,403,300Iosco

17.66$96,563,751$82,069,253Iron
-3.12$436,870,635$450,958,807Isabella
10.46$662,356,888$599,653,505Jackson

8.20$727,508,817$672,394,914Kalamazoo
22.40$143,178,352$116,977,900Kalkaska

5.73$1,805,005,917$1,707,196,700Kent
10.77$8,398,996$7,582,660Keweenaw

4.16$44,986,350$43,189,550Lake
8.69$268,836,388$247,332,886Lapeer

10.13$79,917,798$72,568,710Leelanau
7.93$375,282,854$347,699,610Lenawee

10.78$672,874,870$607,388,932Livingston
2.10$9,431,595$9,237,260Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT PERS2023 SEV-TOT PERSCOUNTY

4.32$184,559,662$176,921,037Mackinac
3.64$1,990,377,936$1,920,423,853Macomb

10.76$128,803,653$116,292,000Manistee
3.85$364,099,421$350,610,370Marquette
5.09$317,326,900$301,962,200Mason

-6.15$112,809,700$120,203,882Mecosta
5.03$83,341,910$79,350,708Menominee

17.17$565,809,600$482,890,718Midland
18.07$93,451,050$79,147,300Missaukee
-1.76$1,143,581,134$1,164,030,828Monroe
-1.13$258,647,400$261,594,000Montcalm
6.15$36,564,500$34,444,500Montmorency
6.45$417,690,500$392,370,800Muskegon
6.08$147,958,900$139,474,800Newaygo
1.03$3,933,067,246$3,893,136,303Oakland
9.42$79,437,373$72,595,400Oceana

10.53$86,246,915$78,031,199Ogemaw
7.54$29,744,145$27,659,125Ontonagon

20.24$118,262,835$98,354,100Osceola
23.83$67,365,000$54,399,400Oscoda
15.71$299,983,397$259,249,500Otsego

1.29$864,020,100$852,989,908Ottawa
19.58$56,440,850$47,198,500Presque Isle
11.66$70,805,200$63,412,400Roscommon

6.89$633,166,455$592,364,800Saginaw
-3.56$1,227,475,006$1,272,740,200Saint Clair
3.78$312,529,283$301,155,110Saint Joseph
4.24$208,423,129$199,937,142Sanilac
5.36$58,243,106$55,278,916Schoolcraft

16.64$314,029,454$269,218,500Shiawassee
-5.44$477,459,807$504,945,046Tuscola
9.72$635,656,230$579,364,250Van Buren
3.82$1,281,501,225$1,234,386,164Washtenaw
7.98$4,867,926,531$4,508,197,247Wayne
9.29$105,448,200$96,487,600Wexford

6.47$36,036,273,734$33,845,042,115TOTALS:



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT R&P2023 SEV-TOT R&PCOUNTY

19.22$1,330,988,600$1,116,443,100Alcona
15.46$726,305,744$629,071,199Alger
14.23$10,744,141,340$9,405,943,993Allegan
14.83$1,658,518,724$1,444,356,346Alpena
22.58$4,459,169,833$3,637,617,246Antrim
14.33$1,093,671,900$956,592,500Arenac
15.07$507,548,579$441,072,593Baraga
12.60$4,762,558,177$4,229,755,356Barry
10.03$4,882,960,853$4,437,716,787Bay
19.85$3,050,217,674$2,545,082,148Benzie
16.00$14,618,469,626$12,601,639,174Berrien
17.01$3,153,055,746$2,694,642,173Branch
15.62$6,617,118,217$5,723,146,445Calhoun
13.77$4,621,088,055$4,061,612,721Cass
21.00$4,935,018,669$4,078,500,686Charlevoix
18.88$2,995,482,302$2,519,718,514Cheboygan
14.44$1,929,385,900$1,685,870,035Chippewa
16.86$2,111,542,390$1,806,881,443Clare

8.78$5,371,944,619$4,938,301,354Clinton
6.16$1,171,556,800$1,103,533,264Crawford

15.65$1,988,738,697$1,719,677,628Delta
19.88$1,447,271,087$1,207,297,502Dickinson
10.10$6,351,590,503$5,769,052,705Eaton
21.38$6,597,648,270$5,435,491,050Emmet
10.94$17,848,969,842$16,089,541,866Genesee
18.68$1,855,002,489$1,563,023,387Gladwin
12.51$970,549,059$862,640,503Gogebic
19.11$11,705,229,491$9,826,989,417Grand Traverse
17.51$3,054,903,920$2,599,805,865Gratiot
12.52$2,967,848,803$2,637,596,705Hillsdale
15.72$1,823,610,232$1,575,916,032Houghton
11.25$4,832,334,911$4,343,525,506Huron

9.58$13,579,695,680$12,392,939,901Ingham
11.61$3,496,896,992$3,133,070,088Ionia
17.84$2,073,641,739$1,759,761,250Iosco
19.03$1,017,189,645$854,580,594Iron

7.90$3,505,214,598$3,248,429,602Isabella
11.22$8,509,436,673$7,650,733,881Jackson
12.48$15,426,616,689$13,715,077,328Kalamazoo
20.20$1,697,160,006$1,411,894,107Kalkaska
13.28$47,555,098,428$41,978,923,177Kent
14.35$319,583,660$279,472,413Keweenaw
16.00$1,247,723,085$1,075,661,750Lake
13.00$6,110,667,907$5,407,661,781Lapeer
23.57$6,789,447,360$5,494,546,860Leelanau

9.70$6,383,296,192$5,819,103,833Lenawee
12.19$17,318,552,123$15,436,534,150Livingston
18.40$330,966,795$279,525,430Luce



% I or D2024 SEV-TOT R&P2023 SEV-TOT R&PCOUNTY

10.29$1,793,906,376$1,626,469,054Mackinac
11.57$52,614,895,296$47,160,724,255Macomb
17.75$2,294,032,650$1,948,183,900Manistee
13.86$4,745,625,374$4,167,995,974Marquette
15.58$3,371,498,740$2,917,144,568Mason
16.03$2,722,766,483$2,346,542,177Mecosta
11.64$1,458,554,691$1,306,425,361Menominee
14.85$5,349,193,962$4,657,714,209Midland
15.86$1,306,076,250$1,127,263,050Missaukee

8.71$9,823,891,990$9,036,529,269Monroe
12.41$3,917,658,900$3,485,111,800Montcalm
20.63$960,035,900$795,884,536Montmorency
16.39$9,160,011,825$7,870,281,000Muskegon
16.25$3,261,936,155$2,806,021,395Newaygo

9.17$106,649,985,614$97,689,281,836Oakland
15.74$2,588,942,132$2,236,938,500Oceana
15.73$1,631,554,922$1,409,790,923Ogemaw
18.35$498,425,923$421,128,704Ontonagon
17.39$1,495,689,699$1,274,131,571Osceola
20.59$739,332,928$613,073,967Oscoda
18.19$2,388,868,835$2,021,222,015Otsego
14.39$23,924,059,045$20,914,314,408Ottawa
16.91$1,270,705,981$1,086,872,030Presque Isle
18.30$2,797,171,600$2,364,492,900Roscommon
11.09$8,723,762,504$7,852,956,298Saginaw

9.10$11,029,732,207$10,109,631,285Saint Clair
13.46$4,252,980,363$3,748,350,650Saint Joseph
17.99$3,673,340,569$3,113,256,657Sanilac
15.47$642,864,056$556,744,032Schoolcraft
10.83$3,651,038,640$3,294,299,582Shiawassee

8.89$3,739,115,272$3,433,748,737Tuscola
14.32$6,250,368,907$5,467,315,982Van Buren

9.33$30,617,226,289$28,005,093,904Washtenaw
11.24$80,249,486,950$72,141,142,348Wayne
18.57$2,033,062,300$1,714,618,150Wexford

12.38$679,173,427,952$604,346,666,415TOTALS:





June 11, 2024

110,769.87$         General Fund (101)

16,706.92$            Ambulance Fund & ALS (210)

31,484.86$            Jail (213)

21,921.16$            Fund 105-238

1,580.31$              Building (249)

3,451.60$              ACO Fund (251)

5,232.55$              Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

164,720.34$         Fund 239-292

29,624.79$            Fund 293-690

30,041.80$            Fund 701

-$                      Fund 702-771

415,534.20$      

BILLS TO BE APPROVED 

Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:



Date Fund 101
General

Fund 210
EMS

Fund 213
Jail Fund 105-238 Fund 249

Building
Fund 251

ACO
Fund 261
Dispatch

Fund
239-292

Fund
293-690

Fund 701
Trust/Agency

Fund
702-771 Totals

5/30/2024 30,354.00$     6,989.97$       4,304.25$     17,326.12$     -$               81.15$            2,273.68$     112,971.54$  -$                 75.00$              -$             174,375.71$    
6/6/2024 80,415.87$     9,716.95$       27,180.61$   4,595.04$       1,580.31$       3,370.45$       3,215.05$     51,748.80$    29,624.79$      29,966.80$       -$             241,414.67$    

voided #92182 (256.18)$       (256.18)$          
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 

-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 

Totals 110,769.87$   16,706.92$     31,484.86$   21,921.16$     1,580.31$       3,451.60$       5,232.55$     164,720.34$  29,624.79$      30,041.80$       -$             415,534.20$    

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund

Payable May 24 to June 06



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

9405457.16 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9401425.46 TRAVEL VOUCHER FOR MAY 2024NYE, RHONDATRAVEL101-101-860.00
9402475.71 APRIL & MAY 2024 TRAVEL WARSECKE, EVANTRAVEL101-101-860.00
94057394.63 TRAVEL VOUCHER FOR MAY 2024GARY SAUERTRAVEL101-101-860.00
94069261.03 TRAVEL VOUCHER FOR MAY 2024KAREN CUNNINGHAMTRAVEL101-101-860.00

813.99 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
9405435.44 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
93984636.60 LOCK BAGS FOR GRANTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
940623,000.00 HSC MEMBERSHIP DUES 2024GROW BENZIECONTRACTED SERVICES101-172-800.00
9402730.00 MONTHLY STIPEND PHONEZEITS, KATIECELLULAR PHONES101-172-853.00

3,702.04 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
9405433.96 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
94099179.51 OFFICE SUPPLIESSTAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
9399568.14 SUMMER TERM OF COURT-REVIEW ANNUAL QUESTIONNAIRE'SDREWYOUR, RICKJURY BOARD FEES101-215-807.00
9401540.67 SUMMER TERM OF COURT-REVIEW ANNUAL QUESTIONNAIRE'SOLNEY, DAWNJURY BOARD FEES101-215-807.00
9402044.69 SUMMER TERM OF COURT-REVIEW ANNUAL QUESTIONNAIRE'SSHRAKE, ELIZABETHJURY BOARD FEES101-215-807.00
94009350.00 2024 MACC SUMMER CONFERENCE T. BOWERSMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY CLERDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-215-955.00
94046600.00 QUARTERLY AMOUNT OF MAINTENANCECHERRY LAN SYSTEMS, INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-215-963.00

1,316.97 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
940833,574.68 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE101-222-828.10
9408337,542.42 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE101-222-828.10

41,117.10 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY
940707,708.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
940954,300.00 WEBSITE & ANNUAL TECH SUPPORT FOR 06/15/24-06/14/2025REVIZE LLCWEBSITE SUPPORT101-228-963.10
93984219.99 TV FOR NEW I.T. OFFICE FOR TRAINING PURPOSESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-228-970.00
94032984.75 DOCKING STATIONS (5) FOR NEW LAPTOPS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-228-970.00
94099399.24 MONITOR & CHAIR FOR I.T. OFFICESTAPLES EQUIPMENT101-228-970.00
94099127.79 MONITOR MOUNT & TV WALL MOUNT FOR I.T.STAPLES EQUIPMENT101-228-970.00

13,739.77 Total For Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
940671,049.40 COPY PAPER & 11X17 PAPERJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSCOUNTY OFFICE SUPPLIES101-233-727.10
94007175.00 RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER COAM AGREEMENTKOSIBOSKI, JEFFREYMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
94022175.00 RETIREE, HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFITTUCKER, DAVIDMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9405364.96 GROUP #1044145 SUB#1001 RETIREE EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
94025155.51 SHARP COPIER BP-50C45-MAY 2024WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERVEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
94108189.93 CUSTOMER #40029846-1  CONTRACT #40029846 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20

1,809.80 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
9405440.08 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9401186.55 ACO KENNEL DOG TAGSNATIONAL BAND & TAG COMPANYDOG LICENSES101-253-775.00
94073494.03 K LONG  MILEAGE FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2024LONG, KELLYTRAVEL101-253-860.00
9403965.00 ANNUAL PAPER SUBSCRIPTION BENZIE COUNTY RECORD PATRIOTDUES & REGISTRATIONS101-253-955.00

685.66 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

9405423.20 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
94080275.00 REGISTRATION FOR MAED CONFERENCEMI ASSOC. OF EQUALIZATION DIRECTORSTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-257-961.00

298.20 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
9399634.63 ELECTION DATABASE ELECTION SOURCEOFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00

34.63 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
940544.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
9404090.27 FUEL FOR MAY 2024-BUILDING & GROUNDSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-BUILDING & GROUNDS101-265-748.00
9401342.97 WALL ANCHORS/BATTERIESNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
94072506.28 CLEANING SUPPLIESKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
9408913.17 PICTURE HANGERS & 2 SIDED TAPENUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
940056,100.00 CAMPUS CLEANING FOR MONTH OF MAY 2024KATHY HELINE CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00

6,757.33 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
94035202.50 PETITION NO. 1834 MICAH DALZELLBARE & WESTFALL, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
94087105.00 EMMA LITCHY V HECTOR PAZ (19-11148-DSNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9408722.50 JACOBSON, STEINHOUER MINORS (21-3159-NA)NORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9408797.50 CHELSEA MERRY TAYLOR MITCHELL (24-003278-DL)NORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
94087135.00 DUFORD MINORS (24-003288-NA)NORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
94098150.00 FILE #15125-00008 STEINHAUERSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
94098412.50 FILE# 15125-00007 SASHA SHADESMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
940981,687.50 FILE #15125-00004 REBEKA GENTIANSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9409882.50 FILE #15125-00005 ANTHONY COZARTSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
94096333.36 MILEAGE & MEALS FOR 04/23-05/16 FOR COURT RECORDERSHELBY MCCOLLTRAVEL101-283-860.00
940061,600.55 CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DRUG COURT COORDINATORKENNETH HILLIARDPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
94016235.25 TOXICOLOGYREDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
94016870.00 TOXICOLOGYREDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9401625.00 TOXICOLOGYREDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9404150.00 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9404120.00 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9404195.00 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9404150.00 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00
9404150.00 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-283-967.00

6,224.16 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
9405474.04 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
9407912.00 WATER RENTALMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
94037310.50 FILE REVIEW & COMMUNICATION, DEFERRAL CONFERENCE & HEARINGBAUER FLORIP & WOJDA PLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
94086137.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
94086100.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
94086212.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
94086100.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9409830.00 FILE #06567-00067- ELEYSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9409840.00 FILE #06567-00066-JOHNSONSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9409810.00 FILE #06567-00065-DUNLOPSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
94098230.00 FILE #06567-00023-CYPHERSSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9409075.00 COURT SCREENINGOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-286-806.00
94067470.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES-PRINTING & PUBLISHINGJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-286-900.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

9410985.00 JOB POSTING THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-286-900.00
9410130.00 COUORT RECORDER RENEWAL 2024-2025 (CER)-AMANDA OBRIENSTATE OF MICHIGA CERTIFICATIONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00
9410230.00 COUORT RECORDER RENEWAL 2024-2025 (CER)-KIM LONG-MILLERSTATE OF MICHIGA CERTIFICATIONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00
9410330.00 COUORT RECORDER RENEWAL 2024-2025 (CER)-KIM NOWAKSTATE OF MICHIGA CERTIFICATIONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00

1,976.54 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
940088,469.91 FOC REIMBURSEMENTMANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-289-964.10

8,469.91 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
9405469.40 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
94094189.00 3095151150 5-31-24RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXISRESOURCE MATERIALS101-296-901.00

258.40 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
94054164.96 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
939875,209.26 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
9399755.51 21-2 OIL CHANGE EXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVICE INCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
9399765.88 23-3 OIL CHANGE 13369 MILES EXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVICE INCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
940405,473.53 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
94116455.00 OIL CHANGE & TIRE ROTATION CONTRACT X 3 WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
94116315.70 NEW SPARE KEY FOR SHERIFF'S OFFICE KEY TO MAINTENANCE TRUCKWATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
94034605.98 CELL PHONE 4-25 TO 5-24-2024 AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL101-301-853.00

12,345.82 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
9405415.40 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
93987283.48 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00
94040475.15 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00

774.03 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
940549.28 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
9404062.97 FUEL FOR MAY 2024-EMERGENCY MANAGEMENTBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT101-426-748.00
9398544.91 OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, &ACO PHONESAT & T MOBILITYTELEPHONE101-426-850.00

117.16 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 442 DRAIN COMMISSION
93994333.33 MONTHLY CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DAM WATER LEVELSDIXON, CRAIGCONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS101-442-819.00

333.33 Total For Dept 442 DRAIN COMMISSION

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
940122,730.00 LAB FEESNMS LABSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
94017307.00 MICROSCOPIC SLIDEDS FOR HISTOLOGY SERVICES/REMOVALSRGS REMOVALSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
940594,800.00 AUTOPSY FEEGOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-835.60

7,837.00 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
9400240.00 DHHS MEETINGHARRISON, SCOTTPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9400240.00 DHHS BOARD MEETINGHARRISON, SCOTTPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9400440.00 DHHS BOARD MEETINGJOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9400440.00 DHHS MEETINGJOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
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Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

9401940.00 DHHS MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
940196.03 DHHS MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHHS BOARD101-670-860.00

206.03 Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
9405429.32 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
94099265.71 OFFICE SUPPLIESSTAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES101-711-727.00
939981,656.97 LAREDO LICENSE FEE APRIL 2024FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCCONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO101-711-800.00

1,952.00 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

110,769.87 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

94083240.69 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE210-222-828.10
940832,527.80 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE210-222-828.10

2,768.49 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
93985298.59 OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, &ACO PHONESAT & T MOBILITYPHONES/TABLETS210-265-853.00
9407961.50 ST3 WATERMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGWATER & SEWER210-265-922.00

360.09 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS
940544.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00

4.64 Total For Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
94054172.76 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
93990986.24 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
94030157.62 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
94030402.16 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
94026750.94 FUELWEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE210-655-748.00
940403,532.85 FUEL FOR MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-EMS210-655-748.00
94052102.75 A32 OIL CHANGEEXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVICE INCVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
94093432.85 A31  GEN MAINTENANCE, LIGHTS, STABILIZER LINKS NEED REPLACING, ON BACK ORDERQUALITY CAR & TRUCK REPAIR, INCVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
940931,425.33 A23 OIL, TIRE, AC, BELTS, WINDOW CHIP, QUALITY CAR & TRUCK REPAIR, INCVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
939994,954.20 APRIL INVOICE FOR BILLINGFIRE RECOVERY EMSCONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING210-655-800.01
94070656.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00

13,573.70 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

16,706.92 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

94083393.28 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE213-222-828.10
940834,130.35 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE213-222-828.10

4,523.63 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
93984449.95 HEDGE TRIMMER AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES213-265-782.00
9398460.00 GLOVES AND HEADLIGHT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES213-265-782.00
940135.97 MAY INVOICING - JAIL NUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES213-265-782.00
9401324.97 MAY INVOICING - JAIL NUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
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Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9403212.99 JAIL-HEAVY DUTY SPONGESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
94072307.80 SHAMPOO HAND HAIR AND BODY - JAILKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
94034115.00 CELL PHONE 4-25 TO 5-24-2024 AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES213-265-853.00
9401363.89 MAY INVOICING - JAIL NUGENT ACE HARDWAREJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

1,040.57 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
94054205.04 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
9398439.98 TONER - JAIL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
94064910.00 MUG CAMERA JAILID NETWORKS, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
939912,691.26 FOOD SUPPLIES 05.19 TO 05.25.24 CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
93991201.96 DISTLD WATER AND OVEN MITTS CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
9403226.72 FOOD SUPPLIES - JAIL - JUICE PY AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.FOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
940442,731.52 JAIL FOOD SERVICE 5-26-24 TO 6-1-24CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
93991378.99 DISTLD WATER AND OVEN MITTS CANTEEN SERVICESKITCHEN SUPPLIES213-351-742.00
9398738.78 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
94040186.42 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION213-351-748.00
9398441.50 GLOVES AND HEADLIGHT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS213-351-749.00
9403115,702.48 BENZIE CO INMATES MAY 2024ALL ACCESS CARE PLLCPRISONER MEDICAL 213-351-834.00
94031928.80 GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY INMATES MAY 2024ALL ACCESS CARE PLLCPRISONER MEDICAL 213-351-834.00
94047546.21 CLAIMS BALANCE  CR FEE 05.23.2024CORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL 213-351-834.00
94021307.00 CUSTOMER #40031429 CONTRACT #400314291  CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER-40031429213-351-940.20
94070984.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00

25,920.66 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

31,484.86 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
Dept 335 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL

9404053.23 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE216-335-748.00

53.23 Total For Dept 335 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL

53.23 Total For Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND

Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

9398735.06 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00
9404043.40 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00
9398489.98 MARINE UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS218-000-751.00

168.44 Total For Dept 000 

168.44 Total For Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

94010560.00 SITE ATTENDANTMIKE MACKINWAGES228-000-702.00
940544.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
9400015,905.52 RECYCLING SERVICES APRIL 2024GFL ENVIRONMENTALCONTRACTED SERVICES-RECYCLING 2083937228-000-800.00
93986112.84 FIXED BAD WIRE ON STARTER MOTOR FOR RECYCLING TRUCKBALLARD, JOHNEQUIPMENT REPAIR228-000-930.00
9407082.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00

16,665.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

94083113.08 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE228-222-828.10
940831,187.59 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE228-222-828.10

1,300.67 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

17,965.67 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

94061368.85 REIMBURSEMENT FROM CHARGES FOR BVTMC COSTSGREGORY, CHARLIELANDSCAPE/TRAIL MAINTENANCE230-000-957.30

368.85 Total For Dept 000 

368.85 Total For Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

9405424.68 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
93987622.72 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00
94040562.44 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00
9403480.02 CELL PHONE 4-25 TO 5-24-2024 AT & T MOBILITYMISCELLANEOUS236-000-957.00

1,289.86 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
94083180.41 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE236-222-828.10
940831,894.70 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE236-222-828.10

2,075.11 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

3,364.97 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

94083101.75 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE249-222-828.10
940831,068.56 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE249-222-828.10

1,170.31 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR
94070410.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00

410.00 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

1,580.31 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

94083126.60 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE251-222-828.10
940831,329.60 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE251-222-828.10

1,456.20 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9398581.15 OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, &ACO PHONESAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00
94058225.00 GENERATOR MAINTENANCE GLEN LAKE ELECTRIC INBUILDING REPAIRS251-265-935.00

306.15 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
9405420.04 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
94040303.69 FUEL FOR MAY 2024-ACOBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-ANIMAL CONTROL251-430-748.00
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Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

94091291.90 MIBCA-559 TOOTH EXTRACTIONSPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
940918.68 MIBCA-555 RABIES AN VACCPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
94091262.60 MIBCA-547PLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
94091360.66 MIBCA-553 SPAY AND VACC/MIBCA-554 SPAY AND VACCPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
940918.68 RABIES AND VACCPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
9411330.00 CREMATIONSTRUSTED JOURNEY PET MEMORIAL SERVDISPOSALS & BURIALS251-430-835.50
94070328.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00
9411175.00 ACO QUARTERLY INVOICE FOR DOORSTKS SECURITYCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00

1,689.25 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

3,451.60 Total For Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
Dept 000 

94055419.35 DATA CONVERSION-HANDS FREE MICROFILMFIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCRECORD CONVERSIONS256-000-800.00

419.35 Total For Dept 000 

419.35 Total For Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND

Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
Dept 000 

9407623,164.00 MIDC QUARTERLY PAYMENT MANISTEE COUNTYCOUNTY SHARE TO MANISTEE260-000-720.00

23,164.00 Total For Dept 000 

23,164.00 Total For Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

9408389.10 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE261-222-828.10
94083935.78 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE261-222-828.10

1,024.88 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION
9405477.20 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
9403246.75 OFFICE AND PUB ED SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
94114144.22 500-0720619-000 & 500-0720619-000 CONTRACT PMTS FOR COPIERU.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
94117938.00 JULY 911 MONTHLY SERVICE AND MAINTENANCEWESTTEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
939851,432.30 OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, &ACO PHONESAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
9398429.70 PC RAM FOR EMD-AQUA MACHINEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
94001555.50 GPS TIME CLOCK OUTDOOR ANTENNAGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
94070984.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00

4,207.67 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

5,232.55 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 263 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND
Dept 000 

94065879.00 EQUIPMENT SERVICE CONTRACTIDENTISYS INC.EQUIPMENT263-000-970.00

879.00 Total For Dept 000 

879.00 Total For Fund 263 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 
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Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

940544.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
93987224.64 APRIL FUEL - SHERIFF/JAIL BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
94040248.76 FUEL MAY 2024BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
9398431.40 FOLDERS - TNT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.INTELL/INVESTIGATIONS265-000-840.00
9411275.00 TLO MAY 2024TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE DATAINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS265-000-840.00
9403434.98 CELL PHONE 4-25 TO 5-24-2024 AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES-TNT265-000-853.00

619.42 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
94083180.41 BLDG & LIABILITY-RETENTION FUND- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE265-222-828.10
940831,894.70 BLDG & LIABILITY-GENERAL FUND LIABILITY- 3RD INSTALLMENTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE265-222-828.10

2,075.11 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

2,694.53 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

941101,546.02 JUNE 2024 WEST'S COMPLETE LIBRARYTHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
94110253.94 WESTLAW MAY 2024THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,799.96 Total For Dept 000 

1,799.96 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

93988111,108.00 MONTHLY PAYMENT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICESBENZIE SENIOR RESOURCESCONTRACTED SERVICES276-000-800.00

111,108.00 Total For Dept 000 

111,108.00 Total For Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND

Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY
Dept 000 

94085750.00 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SERVICES FOR APRIL 2024MLT SERVICES LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES283-000-800.00
940564,211.44 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BC LAND BANKFISHBECK PROJECT EXPENSES283-000-967.00
94081250.00 2024 MI ASSN OF LAND BANKS MEMBERSHIP DUESMICHIGAN ASSN OF LAND BANKSPROJECT EXPENSES283-000-967.00

5,211.44 Total For Dept 000 

5,211.44 Total For Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY

Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

9403616,715.00 POINT BETSIE SHORELINE PROTECTION SYSTEMBARR ENGINEERING CO.CONTRACTED SERVICES - ENGINEERING285-808-800.00

16,715.00 Total For Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

16,715.00 Total For Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

9404561.56 FAMILY DIVISION TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENTCARLY BAILEYINCENTIVES292-000-826.00
94092645.00 CAMP COSTS & GIFT SHOP/CANTEEN CARDPORTAGE LAKE BIBLE CAMPINCENTIVES292-000-826.00
94045275.00 FAMILY DIVISION TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENTCARLY BAILEYIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95
93989770.00 GOPASS FOR FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
93989700.00 GOPASSES FOR FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
9398915.00 GOPASS FOR FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 9/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

9398917.50 GOPASS FOR FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
93989105.00 GOPASS FOR FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
94042140.00 GO PAS FOR MAY BENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00

2,729.06 Total For Dept 000 

2,729.06 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

940544.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 EYE INSURANCE FOR JUNE 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
9404832.00 KAREN KOROLENKO'S CARDSDA DESIGNSOFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
940841,260.00 WTCM BROADCASTING FOR VETERANS AFFAIRSMIDWESTERN BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
940841,260.00 WKLT-FM BROADCASTING FOR VETERANS AFFAIRSMIDWESTERN BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
9407082.00 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE & I.T. SERVICES FOR JUNE 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00

2,638.64 Total For Dept 000 

2,638.64 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND
Dept 000 

940743,750.00 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES TO BENZIE COUNTY IHC YOUTH & FAMILIESLORI R. WADECONTRACTUAL SERVICES296-000-800.00

3,750.00 Total For Dept 000 

3,750.00 Total For Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 901 911/EOC/PAROLE EXPANSION PROJECT

9406023,236.15 MAY 29-MAY 31 13TH CERTIFICATE FOR DISPATCH & PAROLE RENOVATIONSGRAND TRAVERSE CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT EXPENSES (911/EOC/PAROLE)401-901-967.00

23,236.15 Total For Dept 901 911/EOC/PAROLE EXPANSION PROJECT

23,236.15 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

9408212.00 NOTARY EDUCATION AND TRAINING FUNDMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATEDUE STATE - NOTARY FEES701-215-228.05
941061,300.50 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37
94106140.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
94106447.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT MSP701-215-228.47
94106325.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
9410625.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
941061,547.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
94106712.70 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
940381,274.00 DAVID WILSON 23-2980-FH; 23-2981-FH; 23-2955-FHBENZIE COUNTY CLERKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
940493,726.00 BOND RETURNED 23-2980-FH;23-2981-FH; 23-2955-FHDAVID PARICK WILSON #762149CASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
9399320.00 RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT 11-2233-FH LUCAS BRIGHTDAWN O'CONNELLRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9405020.00 RESTITUTION CIRCUIT-11-2233-FH LUCAS BRIGHTDAWN O'CONNELLRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
940030.22 RESTITUTION PAYABLE 22-3208-DL CASPIAN VOLASHORNADAY, NEALFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
9402339.78 RESTITUTION PAYABLE 22-3208-DL CASPIAN VOLASVILLAGE OF BEULAHFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

9,589.20 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
9406310.02 CHARGE BACKS THRU 05.31.2024HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIPDUE HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIP701-253-226.07
9406679.44 CHARGE BACKS THRU 05.31.2024INLAND TOWNSHIP TREASURERDUE INLAND TOWNSHIP701-253-226.08
94115522.23 CHARGE BACKS THRU 05.31.2024VILLAGE OF BENZONIADUE VILLAGE OF BENZONIA701-253-227.21



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

94088166.15 CHARGE BACK THRU 05.31.2024NORTHWEST EDUCATION SERVICESDUE NORTHWEST EDUCATION SRVS701-253-234.00
9404227.39 CHARGE BACKS THRU 05.31.2024BENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYDUE TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION701-253-237.00
9401815.00 OVERPAID ON DOG LICENSEROBERT & TERESA JEFFSTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00

820.23 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
94104610.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - DNR JUDGEMENT FEES701-286-228.20
941041,753.29 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-286-228.37
94104180.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-286-228.42
9410421.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT701-286-228.47
94104430.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE DIST COURT701-286-228.56
941041,869.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-286-228.58
941045,647.75 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT MAY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-286-228.59
940282,500.00 BOND FOR CASEY OTTINGER19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
940292,475.00 BOND'S85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
94033425.00 BOND FOR A.COOKAMY NANETTE COOKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
94078450.00 BOND FOR M.FREYEMAUREEN LEONARDCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9404350.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLEBRAD RYKSERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9405120.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE ROBERT JURYEST OF ROBERT DELONGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9406825.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENT JOHN TRUAXRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9407125.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENT FROM JEREMY STEVENSKRISTY MANNINGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
940755.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLELOTTIE ZAVALARESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9409715.00 RESTITUTION PMT FROM ALCIIA LOVELYSLAUGHTER, SUZANNERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9410020.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLESTATE FARM MUTAL AUTO INSRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00

16,521.04 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
94077740.05 STAT FEES & PROCESSING FEESMANISTEE COUNTY TREASURERDUE MANISTEE - STATUTORY FEES701-289-222.04
9407790.05 STAT FEES & PROCESSING FEESMANISTEE COUNTY TREASURERDUE MANISTEE - PROCESSING FEES701-289-222.05

830.10 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 294 PROBATE COURT
94105337.56 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-294-228.06
9410573.67 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-294-228.42
94105250.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-294-228.56
941051,500.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-294-228.58

2,161.23 Total For Dept 294 PROBATE COURT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
94107120.00 MAY 2024 SOR BILLINGSTATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - SEX OFFENDER'S REG. FEES701-301-228.63

120.00 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

30,041.80 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/11Page:06/06/2024 01:50 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/24/2024 - 06/06/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

110,769.87 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
16,706.92 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
31,484.86 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

53.23 Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
168.44 Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

17,965.67 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
368.85 Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND

3,364.97 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
1,580.31 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
3,451.60 Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

419.35 Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
23,164.00 Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
5,232.55 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

879.00 Fund 263 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND
2,694.53 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
1,799.96 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

111,108.00 Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
5,211.44 Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY

16,715.00 Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
2,729.06 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
2,638.64 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
3,750.00 Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

23,236.15 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
30,041.80 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund Totals:

415,534.20 Total For All Funds: 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 6, 2024 

 

Subject: Closed Session: Collective Bargaining Negotiations  

 

I recommend that the Board of Commissioners enter into closed session to discuss collective 

bargaining.  

 

Recommended Motion:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners enter into closed session to discuss the negotiation of a 

collective bargaining agreement as permitted by MCL 15.268(c), and that Administration be 

invited to such closed session.  



 

 

Old  

Business 

 

     



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager          

 

Date:   June 11, 2024    

 

Subject: Infant in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 

 

This policy was initially launched as a PILOT program last summer. The purpose of this policy 

is to create an additional option for new parents as they transition back to the workplace after 

having a child. It also helps remove some of the stress from parents as they seek alternative 

childcare options. 

 

Since the inception of the policy, we have had three (3) employees utilize this program. Some of 

their testimonies are listed below: 

 

"Being able to work somewhere that understands the challenges of childcare is a Godsend. I feel 

more supported as an employee and a mother to know that my workplace understands and 

validates the unpredictableness that being a working parent brings. So thankful for the infant in 

the Workplace Policy!''  

 

“This policy provided a solution to come back to work without any childcare openings and gave 

me the opportunity to research each of the childcare facilities in the area to ultimately find the 

right fit for our family. Allowing my child to accompany me to work allowed me to heal and 

process my "experience" of becoming a mother. Our start to this journey wasn't the best but 

having him accompany me to work allowed me to bond and cherish the moments that many 

families that were in my situation do not get to experience.”  

 

When the policy was initially introduced, there was some skepticism be those who may never 

use this policy and there was hesitation to even try it. However, we believe there has been an 

overall shift in attitude towards the program and folks overall were very accepting of the 

program.  

 

“Seeing the babies in the building brought an extra ray of sunshine to the office environment. 

This policy worked well, for the staff that have utilized it, and it feels good to offer this 

flexibility and support to our staff in such a time of change in their lifestyle.”  

 

“To be honest, did not even know the babies were here half the time.  They were very quiet and 

well behaved.  Kudos to mom or dad that keep them happy. Think this is a great policy for those 

having problems with finding daycare.”  

 



Millage Renewal – February 22, 2022 

It is up to the Board to determine whether this policy continues for Benzie County. As the 

County Administrator and Human Resources Manager, we would recommend that it does.  

 

Recommendation  

 

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Infant in the Workplace Policy and Procedures, which 

amends the current policy to reflect it being a permanent program until any changes or 

superseding action of the Board of Commissioners.  



























 

 

New  

Business 

 

     



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 6, 2024   

 

Subject: Extension of the Subrecipient Agreement with Venture North Funding and 

Development for Michigan CDBG Program     

 

At the May 28th meeting, Laura Galbraith gave an overview of the work Venture North performs 

on behalf of Benzie County and the impact it has on our community. She indicated that through 

the CDBG Program sponsored by Benzie in addition to other funding sources, they have been 

able to grow numerous businesses in Benzie and expand available jobs. The CDBG loan fund 

alone has had a $795,000 impact.  

 

The agreement that Benzie County has with Venture North is nearing completion, however there 

is still funding available through the CDBG loan fund to be disbursed. Venture North has 

handled this process and does an exceptional job at it. I would recommend approving a three-

year extension of the existing agreement for Venture North to continue supporting Benzie 

County by managing the CDBG loan fund.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the extension of the Subrecipient Agreement with 

Venture North Funding and Development for the Michigan CDBG Program and authorizes the 

Chair to sign.   























































 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 6, 2024   

 

Subject: Materials Management Planning – Interlocal Agreement with Leelanau and 

Grand Traverse Counties    

 

At the May 28th meeting, the Board of Commissioners authorized the intent to regionalize the 

Material Management Planning process with Leelanau and Grand Traverse County. The next 

step in this process as laid out in the prior member (attached for reference) is to authorize an 

interlocal agreement wit those County. This attached agreement has been prepared by Cohl 

Stokey and Toskey and review be each entity multiple times. Administrations in all counties are 

comfortable with this agreement as presented.  

 

After this agreement has bene authorized, we will work to establish the planning committee to 

get plan drafting in process which will involve all three counties approving committee members 

as well as a consultant to write the plan.  

 

Also on Tuesday, I would like to hear from the Board of Commissioners suggestions of who in 

Benzie County may be interested in serving on the planning committee. These folks should be a 

member of the County, a City/Village, or a Township. Their names will be considered for 

appointment.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Interlocal Agreement between the Counties of 

Grand Traverse, Benzie, and Leelanau to conduct the Materials Management Planning process, 

as prepared by legal counsel, and authorizes the Chair to sign.  



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   May 21, 2024   

 

Subject: Materials Management Planning – Notice of Intent to Regionalize   

 

As indicated various times in the past, there are many benefits to regionalization when redrafting 

the materials management plan (MMP) as required by the State. I have recommended to the 

Board that regionalizing with Grand Traverse and Leelanau County makes the most since 

because of our similarities and the fact that we share many resources related to materials 

management. There are several other benefits of creating and implementing a multicounty MMP, 

including additional grant funding.  Each eligible county will receive $60,000 plus, for the first 

three years, $0.50 per capita, not to exceed $300,000.  Counties collaborating in a multicounty 

plan will each receive an additional $10,000 per year.  

 

Funding for the first 3 years: 

 

If Benzie County were to proceed with planning on its own, it would receive $60,000/year for 

plan development and implementation in addition to a per capita amount of close to $9,000.  

A regional plan with Grand Traverse and Leelanau Counties would result in a combined 

$277,755/year for plan development and implementation.   

 

In addition, collaborating counties can:  

 

• Improve efficiencies, reduce costs, and allow for shared implementation costs.  

• Streamline access to regional facilities and haulers.  

• Identify solutions with counties facing similar challenges and opportunities.  

• Use a standardized educational campaign for the planning area.  

• Reduce contamination and increase marketability and value of materials.  

• Reduce the need to have or create program expertise within each county.  

• Increase service options for the region, making it easier to meet capacity and access 

requirements.  

• Provide a larger pool of potential Materials Management Planning Committee (MMPC) 

representatives. 

 

Further Considerations:  

 

Leelanau, Benzie, and Grand Traverse Counties share the same legal counsel.  This will ensure 

fair representation in the development of an interlocal agreement.  

kzeits
Typewritten text
**Memo presented at May 28th Board Meeting**
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Because each County BOC still acts as their own County Approval Agency (CAA), there is no 

loss of authority when it comes to the planning and implementation of a regional plan. Grand 

Traverse County has volunteered to act as the Designated Planning Agent (DPA) for the 

planning area.  While it is fully expected that the three counties will need to work together for 

this effort to be a success, Grand Traverse County will be doing much of the heavy lifting.  The 

DPA does not make any decisions regarding planning or implementation, they are simply the 

coordinator of plan development, and responsible for the implementation once the plan has been 

created. The interlocal agreement can help better define these roles and responsibilities.  

 

Timeline for Implementation  

1. Leelanau County BOC approves concept of creating a regional MMP: May 21st  

2. Benzie County approves concept of creating a regional MMP: May 28th  

3. Draft Intergovernmental Agreement completed: May 31st  

4. Benzie County BOC approves Intergovernmental Agreement: June 11th  

5. Leelanau County BOC Executive Committee reviews Agreement: June 11th 

6. Leelanau County BOC approves Agreement: June 18th  

7. Grand Traverse County BOC approves Agreement: June 19th  

8. All Counties submit notice of intent to develop a regional MMP to EGLE: July 6th  

9. Planning process commences: mid-July/early August 2024 

10. Planning process completed: No later than July 2027 (Counties have up to 3 years to 

complete the planning process.) 

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the submission of a notice of intent to regionalize 

with Grand Traverse and Leelanau County for the redrafting of the Materials Management Plan 

and directs Administration to submit such notice through the Michigan Department of 

Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, Materials Management Division, and further accepts the 

County Approval Agency responsibilities for the rewrite process.  





















 

 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

To: Board of Commissioners 
 

Copy: Elected Officials 
Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 
From: Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager   

  
Date: June 11, 2024 

 
Subject: Nationwide- Income America 

 
Nationwide-Income America is a voluntary retirement benefit that Benzie County would like to 
offer as an additional retirement income option that employees can elect during open enrollment 
starting in August.  
 
Income America is a supplemental 457(b) Deferred Compensation package allowing employees to 
contribute to create their income base at retirement. Per the Income America documents, when the 
employee retires their income base locks in, and they are entitled to 5% of their income base, for 
life, even if they outlive their balance or if there is a severe market turndown. Similar to a defined 
benefit plan, but the liability is not reflected onto the County.  
 
This benefit option, if approved, will offer supplemental retirement income for employees outside 
of their current retirement; employees would not be required to elect this plan and Benzie County 
would not be required to match is funding.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Commissioners approves the amended agreement with Nationwide to add Income 
America as a voluntary employee benefit option.  

 



�������������	
����
��������������	
���



���������	�
��
�
��
�����
�������������	
��	�	�
�

���������������������� �!"�"��#�$"�������%&'��()	��*	�
������	�
��	����		��+��,������-���)����.��������.�
��	��/������+�
���
�	����,	
�0��
��
	1���������2	�+��-	����3�45677�89�:;<6=>:�7;:?�;:�7@=>�;:�89�AB?6AB8B=?�C@B:DE 45F;?�G;=�H�C@�?@�IA@?BG?�89�AB?6AB8B=?�6=G@8B�JA@8�8;AKB?�C@L=?MA=:DE 4N@L�L677�H�8;=;>B�89�BOIB=:B:�L6?F@M?�AB>M7;A�I;9GFBGK:DEPQ�RQS�TS��U��
(��+���+	�-	)	
�*	-������	�/�	����V�WX��Y�.	1������)	�
�	�
��*
������������	�*
��	�(���	
��	�	�
�*
���
��
�*��)�-	��������
		-������	Z.���
�.	�������	�/�	�����WX��Y�.	�����
���
��	-��������

	�
�)	���)	�
�	�
�
���
1���-�������
		����	���2[	�
�
��
�	��
�����*�������2�
�
���.�
�	������������*���	��

\]̂ _̀ a�b_c�̂d]]_e�_cefghai�jklSmn�opqrsQ�tsQuTql�vwruxTyQz



����������	��
��	�������


������������������������������ ��
��	�!"�
#�$�%�&�'())�*���+��$
��,-./0/12334�516783�970�:593;������������� ��
��	�!"�
#�$�%�&�'�<��(���	=�������

&�	*�'���'�)�=��>�&�'
�
���
����������������?��	<%�&�'��	��@)	��$�
�
���
��������������+<����%�A�����>���	���=����$������	
A���B'��'	��?%�&�'())�
����=���������@	&����?�$�
�)�$�CD-07E2F�G723125/:;�H�'�<��(���	=���������?��*�������>
�����@������	)�	�<�@
������<���������I�����)&�<��&�'��	=�������@@�
�'���&����>
���&�'
�?	=��>?�	�<��	A��	<=	��	>���$������	
A��(?�'@?�<�%�&�'
��������@	&����?����
���
���������(��*����@	���<�*&��	
A���<����'
�?��J072362571�970�K7.�/14�K7.0�LG7.L3;����������M�����)�$���@����N%�&�'
�?@�'?����))�������'�����
����=��@	&����?��$����&��'�)�=��&�'�� �<%�'�)�A��?��������
�>'	
	����<��������@
�<'��?%�	�&�
��	����>�*	)	������))�>�����&�'
�*���+��	
��?����O71207:�/14�P3Q5R5:52K;�����$$�
�&�'�$'))�)�S'�<��&�?��')<�&�'���	�>��&�'
����<T�����'��@��	)���?��
�?'

��<�
���	
>�?��H�'��	���=���
�))��=�
�&�'
�*	)	�������	�����
�
���
������@)	����	���$$�
?�!"�
#�$�%��
����	���U ���	���$$�
?�	���������>'	
	�����V58G:5652K;�H�'�@��A�����	�<�&�'(
���<�������(?�	?��	?&�	?���=�?���>����	���&@��	)�$'�<%�*'�����������@
���?����$��������$�
�)�$���
�D����W����	
A���=	)'���$����?���=�?�������@������?���=�
�>'	
	����<�	�<�B'��'	��?�*	?�<������=�?������@�
$�
�	�����W��
����=������>'	
	����<�������%�&�'��'?��?�	&���=�?��<����������� ��
��	�!"�
#�$����$�&�'�����<
	����
����	������>'	
	����<�����������	�&�&�	
%�&�'
��������*	?��	�<�$'�'
��>'	
	����<��������	��'�����))�<��
�	?���N��X�@��<��>��������	>���$�����@	
����@	��(?�?@�'?��	��������������)�������<	��%�	�M�����)�$���@������	&�*��	=	�)	*)�������	�)���
�>'	
	����<��������
	����



���������	�
��
�
��
�����
�������������	
��	�	�
�

������������� �!"#$%&�'(&) �)(*%)(+('*,� $(- �."'.()'(/�&0"1*�$"2�&�+&)3(*�/"2'*1)'�."14/�%+#&.*�$()�$&)/5(&)'(/�'( *�(667�8"�$(4#�#)"*(.*�$()�%'."+(�&'/� (.1)(�&�#)(/%.*&04(� *)(&+�"9�%'."+(�%'�)(*%)(+('*,� $(� (4(.* ��:'."+(��+()%.&�;<")=%9(�9)"+�$()��#4&'- �%'>( *+('*�4%'(1#7



����������	��
��	�������


�����������������������	����

�������������� !"###�$
����%��
�$&�'�������
�
�%�
����%�	���&�%���%��
(�
)�$���*������%	+,��������
��������+	���-����������&��'�%���	,�&,	%����
�.&	
	�%��'�����������������
�%�
����/�
�$&%&
�����%
�+&%�������,,�	''�%��%����������+	����0�����$�%��
�1��	��	
2�%�'���%&
��������	1���������+	�������
�%��%�'��3�'������%�,,�+���4%��$
���%����	
2�%1��&���'���+��	&������
5�5�	
������
�+�
%�'	5���
��������+	����	��
�6��%���%�����.�&��%��,��2����	�5�.	����3%�	.��7
����
����%
�+&%�����%�%	,�89:9�;;;��+&%�%�	�2��%���	
2�%�.	����	�'�	��&	,��%��6&������
%&��%�����<=>�?@ABC=�DEF=�GBAHF�?@�EI��JJ#"###K�L<?F�I>E@FGEI=F�?@IB�G?M=I?C=�?@ABC=�NEOC=@IF�BM��PP"###QO=E>���
�
R��$���
��������+	����$�
�,�$���������$������&%,�������
�+	,	�����
�%��
�����	�����
���	
2�%�'���%&
��
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 6, 2024   

 

Subject: Budget Amendment – MDNR Trust Fund Grant for Crystal Lake Outlet   

 

As the Board is aware, Benzie County was successful in obtaining a $300,000 MDNR Trust 

Fund Grant for the Crystal Lake Outlet project. This project also includes a $300,000 match from 

the Grand Traverse Land Conservancy and an $80,000 allocation from County ARPA dollars.  

 

Before the end of this fiscal year, we anticipate some expenditures related to this project and 

therefore we will need to amend the budget. The remainder of this project is planned to be 

completed in FY 24/25 and will be budgeted.  

 

After speaking with Ed Hoogterp, we agree that $30,000 is a realistic amount of funding to be 

expended this fiscal year.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a budget amendment in the total amount of $30,000 

to recognize revenues and expenditures related to the Crystal Lake Outlet Project.    









Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

June 11, 2024 

 

• 5/30 – AP Review 

• 6/6 - Platte Township 
o Discussed various ballot initiatives. 
o Connected the Township Supervisor with Katie Zeits regarding a potential issue for township 

clean up day. This is a result of the resignation from Solid Waste. 

• 6/6 – Lake Township 
o Discussion on fire mileage and the potential to ask voters for an increase. This action will be 

delayed until the November 2024 election. 
o Rebecca Hubers was acknowledged for the discussion scheduled to review “managing crisis”. 
o Approximately 15% of votes cast in May election were walk in. That amounted to 12 voters out 

of 80 votes. 

• 6/7 – MAC Legislative and General Governance Committee 
o Several issues were covered. Highlights include the finalizing of the State budget by end of June. 

Increase of funding for economic development efforts at the county level. The initiative is 
referred to as “MI 360 Program”. $750M is being proposed as a state wide budget. Qualifying 
activities include housing, transit and training.  Transportation Authorities may have additional 
funding through an initiative referred to as “MI Mobility Trust Fund” 

• 6/10 – Almira Township 
o I will report on any relevant information from that meeting. 

• Other –  
o Several contacts regarding NMC annexation. 

 



 

 

 11 June 2024  BoC   

Commissioner Cunningham, District 3  kcunningham@benzieco.net  231.822.4067  

Attended/Presented 

6 Jun AP Review 

6 Jun LkTwp, I will update pertinant information. 

 

Community 

3 Jun Vet to Vet group 

8 Jun Frankfort recycling event at Frankfort High School 

3-7 Jun Met with a variety of candidates and residents. 

9 Jun Frankfort and Benzie HS graduation celebrations. 

17 Jun FYI, Thompsonville Summerfest, 1800-2000. 

17 Jun FYI, Elberta Jammin- free music, ampitheatre, 1900-2115. 

FYI, In process, as directed from Gov. Whitmer,  lead pipe replacement for city water in Frankfort at no cost 
to the residents, this is as a result from the Flint water crisis. Contact jmills@cofrankfort.net 
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BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Personnel & Finance Committee Meeting 
Wednesday, June 12, 2024 – 3:00 p.m. 

Benzie Community Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room 

6051 Frankfort Highway 

Benzonia, MI 49616 

or  

Electronically, via conference call 

To participate, dial: (213) 282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  521 095 578# 

 

This is a Special Meeting of the Personnel and Finance Committee of the Benzie-Leelanau 

District Health Department Board of Health.  Public Comment is encouraged at the 

beginning and end of the meeting.  An individual’s comment time may be limited based on 

the discretion of the Chair.   
 

Call to Order/Roll Call 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Approval of the Agenda 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

1. Job Posting of the Health Officer Position 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Board Comments 

 

Adjourn 
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